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Legislative Charge  
 
Legislative Charge: Senate Bill 567, 2015 Regular Session 
 
Senate Bill 567 (cross-filed with House Bill 643) was signed into law in 2015.  This bill requires 
the Department of Human Services, Social Services Administration (DHS/SSA) to provide a 
report to the General Assembly by December 1st of each year.  The following eleven questions 
are required, as part of the legislation and each question needs to be broken out by jurisdiction, 
race, gender and age. 
 
(1) The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, 
and findings for completed investigations; 
(2) The number of children receiving in-home services;  
(3) The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type;  
(4) The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type;  
(5) The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit; 
(6) The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit;  
(7) The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes; 
(8) The stability of school placements;  
(9) The number who graduate from high school;  
(10) The number who qualify for a Maryland high school diploma by examination; and 
(11) The number who receive tuition waivers 
 
The first seven items listed above are questions that can be measured using data and information 
available from the Maryland Department of Human Services, Social Services Administration 
(DHS/SSA).   Questions 8 through 11 require data sharing between agencies.  Question 8 and 9 
requires data from the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE) question 10 requires 
data from the Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation (MDL), and question 11 
requires data from the Maryland Higher Education Commission (MHEC).   
 
This report is the fifth annual report.  
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Maryland State Summary 
 
Maryland is a diverse state consisting of 24 jurisdictions.  The table below provides a 
comparison across jurisdictions of the overall population.  The population of youth between the 
ages of 0 and 17 and 0 to 20 are used throughout this report and presented here alongside the 
total population.  The population of children and youth between the ages of 0 to 20 broken out by 
jurisdiction is proportional to the total population.  As can be seen in the table Montgomery 
County has the largest population and the largest number of youth ages 0 to 20 while Kent 
County has the smallest population in general and smallest number of youth ages 0 to 20.  Data 
was obtained through the Bridged-Race Population Estimates.  This data is provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC)1. 
 

 

Population 
of Youth  
0 to 17 

County 
Percent      
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  
0 to 20 

County 
Percent      
0 to 20 

Total 
Population 

County 
Percent      
Total 

Maryland 1,340,148 100.00% 1,569,399 100.00% 6,042,718 100.00% 
Allegany 12,321 0.92% 16,449 1.05% 70,975 1.17% 
Anne Arundel 128,107 9.56% 148,664 9.47% 576,031 9.53% 
Baltimore City 123,177 9.19% 147,237 9.38% 602,495 9.97% 
Baltimore County 178,931 13.35% 211,685 13.49% 828,431 13.71% 
Calvert 21,300 1.59% 24,546 1.56% 92,003 1.52% 
Caroline 7,907 0.59% 8,935 0.57% 33,304 0.55% 
Carroll 36,532 2.73% 42,760 2.72% 168,429 2.79% 
Cecil 23,268 1.74% 26,632 1.70% 102,826 1.70% 
Charles 38,703 2.89% 44,551 2.84% 161,503 2.67% 
Dorchester 6,752 0.50% 7,574 0.48% 31,998 0.53% 
Frederick 59,180 4.42% 68,853 4.39% 255,648 4.23% 
Garrett 5,426 0.40% 6,277 0.40% 29,163 0.48% 
Harford 56,335 4.20% 64,958 4.14% 253,956 4.20% 
Howard 78,743 5.88% 89,523 5.70% 323,196 5.35% 
Kent 3,066 0.23% 4,344 0.28% 19,383 0.32% 
Montgomery 244,355 18.23% 277,997 17.71% 1,052,567 17.42% 
Prince George’s 202,301 15.10% 241,454 15.39% 909,308 15.05% 
Queen Anne’s 10,820 0.81% 12,374 0.79% 50,251 0.83% 
Somerset 4,385 0.33% 6,453 0.41% 25,675 0.42% 
St. Mary’s 27,236 2.03% 31,848 2.03% 112,664 1.86% 
Talbot 6,715 0.50% 7,652 0.49% 36,968 0.61% 
Washington 32,969 2.46% 37,901 2.42% 150,926 2.50% 
Wicomico 22,716 1.70% 30,487 1.94% 103,195 1.71% 
Worcester 8,903 0.66% 10,245 0.65% 51,823 0.86% 
 
                                                           
1Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Maryland 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction, census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report2. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 1,569,399 

0 to 4 364,504 

5 to 11 523,306 

12 to 15 300,276 

16 to 17 152,062 

18 to 20 229,251 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 1,340,148 1,569,399 

Black 438,057 513,594 

White 590,757 701,144 

Hispanic 213,778 241,328 

All Others 97,556 113,333 
 
 
 
                                                           
2Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Popul ation Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages a to 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 1,340,148 1,569,399 

Female 656,509 768,287 

Male 683,639 801,112 

 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
9,000 9,000 

8,013 
8,000 8,000 

7,382 

7,000 6,644 7,000 

6,000 
5,916 

6,000 

5,256 

5,000 4,774 4,673 4,618 4,724 
4,539 

5,000 

4,000 3,670 3,719 3,614 4,000 

3,018 
3,000 

2,571 2,590 3,000 
3,087 

2,923 

2,530 2,404 2,499 2,565 
2,000 2,000 

2,184 2,125 

1,000 1,000 

0 0 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

PIT --Entries - Exits 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Maryland. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Maryland  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 32,226 11,513 35.73% 20,713 64.27% 6,679 32.25% 4,615 22.28% 9,419 45.47% 
Ages 0 to 4 8,207 2,610 31.80% 5,597 68.20% 1,982 35.41% 1,216 21.73% 2,399 42.86% 
Ages 5 to 11 14,389 5,600 38.92% 8,789 61.08% 2,614 29.74% 1,957 22.27% 4,218 47.99% 
Ages 12 to 15 6,699 2,328 34.75% 4,371 65.25% 1,401 32.05% 984 22.51% 1,986 45.44% 
Ages 16 to 18 2,819 960 34.05% 1,859 65.95% 651 35.02% 427 22.97% 781 42.01% 
Age Invalid 110 15 13.64% 95 86.36% 30 31.58% 30 31.58% 35 36.84% 
Age Missing *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
Totals 32,226 11,513 35.73% 20,713 64.27% 6,679 32.25% 4,615 22.28% 9,419 45.47% 
Female 16,394 5,412 33.01% 10,982 66.99% 3,823 34.81% 2,429 22.12% 4,730 43.07% 
Male 15,721 6,062 38.56% 9,659 61.44% 2,840 29.40% 2,173 22.50% 4,646 48.10% 
Other/Unknown 111 39 35.14% 72 64.86% 16 22.22% 13 18.06% 43 59.72% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 32,226 11,513 35.73% 20,713 64.27% 6,679 32.25% 4,615 22.28% 9,419 45.47% 
Hispanic 2,532 938 37.05% 1,594 62.95% 611 38.33% 389 24.40% 594 37.26% 
Black 13,330 4,239 31.80% 9,091 68.20% 2,619 28.81% 2,052 22.57% 4,420 48.62% 
White 9,618 3,555 36.96% 6,063 63.04% 2,144 35.36% 1,305 21.52% 2,614 43.11% 
All Other 474 201 42.41% 273 57.59% 88 32.23% 50 18.32% 135 49.45% 
Unable to 
Determine 6,272 2,580 41.14% 3,692 58.86% 1,217 32.96% 819 22.18% 1,656 44.85% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Maryland.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 7,406 15,592 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 6,422 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 5,424 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 2,623 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 981 
 Age Unknown . 142 
Gender 
 Totals 7,406 15,592 
 Female . 7,684 
 Male . 7,869 
 Unknown . 39 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 7,406 15,592 
 Black . 6,100 
 White . 4,954 
 Hispanic . 676 
 All Others . 162 
 Unable to Determine . 3,700 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Maryland 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 1,658 105 6.33% 1,336 80.57% 183 11.03% 18 1.08% 16 0.96% 

 Ages 0 to 4 785 *** 0.12% 642 81.78% 136 17.32% *** 0.00% *** 0.76% 

 Ages 5 to 11 455 12 2.63% 424 93.18% 14 3.07% *** 0.21% *** 0.87% 

 Ages 12 to 15 274 53 19.34% 190 69.34% 20 7.29% *** 3.28% *** 0.72% 

 Ages 16 to 17 144 39 27.08% 80 55.55% 13 9.02% *** 5.55% *** 2.77% 

Gender 

 Totals 1,658 105 6.33% 1,336 80.57% 183 11.03% 18 1.08% 16 0.96% 

 Female 810 55 6.79% 666 82.22% 73 9.01% *** 0.86% *** 1.11% 

 Male 847 50 5.90% 669 78.98% 110 12.98% 11 1.29% *** 0.82% 

 Other/Unknown *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 1,658 105 6.33% 1,336 80.57% 183 11.03% 18 1.08% 16 0.96% 

 Hispanic 112 *** 6.25% 88 78.57% 12 10.71% *** 0.00% *** 4.46% 

 Black 858 60 6.99% 703 81.93% 81 9.44% *** 0.69% *** 0.93% 

 White 431 30 6.96% 326 75.63% 62 14.38% 12 2.78% *** 0.23% 

 All others 24 *** 16.66% 19 79.16% *** 4.16% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 233 *** 1.71% 200 85.83% 27 11.58% *** 0.00% *** 0.85% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Maryland 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 2,280 1,053 46.18% 284 12.45% 376 16.49% 61 2.67% 364 15.96% 58 2.54% 84 3.68% 

 Ages 0 to 4 711 368 51.75% 166 23.34% 133 18.70% *** 1.12% *** 0.00% 20 2.81% 16 2.25% 

 Ages 5 to 11 667 360 53.97% 93 13.94% 154 23.08% 21 3.14% *** 0.00% 20 2.99% 19 2.84% 

 Ages 12 to 15 323 191 59.13% 20 6.19% 65 20.12% 19 5.88% *** 0.00% 12 3.71% 16 4.95% 

 Ages 16 to 18 234 126 53.84% *** 2.13% 22 9.40% 11 4.70% 44 18.80% *** 2.56% 20 8.54% 

 Over 18 345 *** 2.31% *** 0.00% *** 0.57% *** 0.57% 320 92.75% *** 0.00% 13 3.76% 
Gender 
 Totals 2,280 1,053 46.18% 284 12.45% 376 16.49% 61 2.67% 364 15.96% 58 2.54% 84 3.68% 

 Female 1,109 483 43.55% 132 11.90% 188 16.95% 36 3.24% 204 18.39% 31 2.79% 35 3.15% 

 Male 1,171 570 48.67% 152 12.98% 188 16.05% 25 2.13% 160 13.66% 27 2.30% 49 4.18% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 2,280 1,053 46.18% 284 12.45% 376 16.49% 61 2.67% 364 15.96% 58 2.54% 84 3.68% 

 Hispanic 144 61 42.36% 21 14.58% 13 9.02% *** 2.77% 30 20.83% *** 1.38% 13 9.02% 

 Black 1,264 596 47.15% 104 8.22% 201 15.90% 32 2.53% 246 19.46% 42 3.32% 43 3.40% 

 White 671 271 40.38% 124 18.47% 137 20.41% 22 3.27% 82 12.22% 11 1.63% 24 3.57% 

 All others 18 *** 38.88% *** 16.66% *** 5.55% *** 5.55% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

183 118 64.48% 32 17.48% 24 13.11% *** 1.09% *** 0.00% *** 1.63% *** 2.18% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Maryland 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 1,281 83 6.47% 130 10.14% 173 13.50% 209 16.31% 

 Ages 0 to 4 533 27 5.06% 49 9.19% 64 12.00% 72 13.50% 

 Ages 5 to 11 410 28 6.82% 40 9.75% 56 13.65% 75 18.29% 

 Ages 12 to 15 205 17 8.29% 26 12.68% 31 15.12% 38 18.53% 

 Ages 16 to 18 133 11 8.27% 15 11.27% 22 16.54% 24 18.04% 

Gender 

 Totals 1,281 83 6.47% 130 10.14% 173 13.50% 209 16.31% 

 Female 631 41 6.49% 68 10.77% 96 15.21% 112 17.74% 

 Male 650 42 6.46% 62 9.53% 77 11.84% 97 14.92% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 1,281 83 6.47% 130 10.14% 173 13.50% 209 16.31% 

 Hispanic 94 *** 5.31% *** 6.38% 11 11.70% 14 14.89% 

 Black 773 57 7.37% 91 11.77% 113 14.61% 131 16.94% 

 White 294 17 5.78% 26 8.84% 41 13.94% 54 18.36% 

 All others 12 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 108 *** 3.70% *** 6.48% *** 7.40% 10 9.25% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Maryland  
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 1,318 73 5.53% 123 9.33% 177 13.42% 215 16.31% 239 18.13% 259 19.65% 279 21.16% 293 22.23% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

449 25 5.56% 40 8.90% 58 12.91% 69 15.36% 77 17.14% 88 19.59% 97 21.60% 104 23.16% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

440 20 4.54% 39 8.86% 57 12.95% 67 15.22% 78 17.72% 83 18.86% 89 20.22% 93 21.13% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

235 14 5.95% 25 10.63% 36 15.31% 47 20.00% 52 22.12% 55 23.40% 60 25.53% 63 26.80% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

194 14 7.21% 19 9.79% 26 13.40% 32 16.49% 32 16.49% 33 17.01% 33 17.01% 33 17.01% 

Gender 

 Totals 1,318 73 5.53% 123 9.33% 177 13.42% 215 16.31% 239 18.13% 259 19.65% 279 21.16% 293 22.23% 

 Female 704 47 6.67% 78 11.07% 107 15.19% 129 18.32% 137 19.46% 147 20.88% 154 21.87% 165 23.43% 

 Male 614 26 4.23% 45 7.32% 70 11.40% 86 14.00% 102 16.61% 112 18.24% 125 20.35% 128 20.84% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 1,318 73 5.53% 123 9.33% 177 13.42% 215 16.31% 239 18.13% 259 19.65% 279 21.16% 293 22.23% 

 Hispanic 79 *** 3.79% *** 8.86% 14 17.72% 14 17.72% 15 18.98% 16 20.25% 16 20.25% 18 22.78% 

 Black 769 55 7.15% 88 11.44% 113 14.69% 140 18.20% 158 20.54% 176 22.88% 186 24.18% 193 25.09% 

 White 363 14 3.85% 25 6.88% 46 12.67% 57 15.70% 61 16.80% 62 17.07% 72 19.83% 76 20.93% 

 All others *** *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 Unable to 
determine 

99 *** 1.01% *** 2.02% *** 3.03% *** 3.03% *** 4.04% *** 4.04% *** 4.04% *** 5.05% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 



12 

Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Maryland 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 2,125 300,164 1,363 4.54 

 Ages 0 to 4 889 128,827 486 3.77 

 Ages 5 to 11 613 78,995 377 4.77 

 Ages 12 to 15 406 58,829 324 5.51 

 Ages 16 to 18 217 33,513 176 5.25 

Gender 

 Totals 2,125 300,164 1,363 4.54 

 Female 1,040 147,879 707 4.78 

 Male 1,084 151,953 656 4.32 

 Other/Unknown *** 332 0 0.00 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 2,125 300,164 1,363 4.54 

 Hispanic 127 19,620 117 5.96 

 Black 1,136 158,557 772 4.87 

 White 572 85,529 335 3.92 

 All others 28 2,978 7 2.35 

 Unable to determine 262 33,480 132 3.94 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Allegany 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report3. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 16,449 

0 to 4 3,208 

5 to 11 4,777 

12 to 15 2,837 

16 to 17 1,499 

18 to 20 4,128 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 12,321 16,449 

Black 747 1,543 

White 11,067 14,223 

Hispanic 294 372 

All Others 213 311 
 
 
                                                           
3Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Populat ion Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2%2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 12,321 16,449 

Female 5,914 8,012 

Male 6,407 8,437 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
140 140 

125 
121 

120 120 

100 100 

80 80 

60 60 

49 48 
40 40 

20 20 

0 0 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

PIT --Entries - Exits 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Allegany. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Allegany  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 603 256 42.45% 347 57.55% 150 43.23% 66 19.02% 131 37.75% 
Ages 0 to 4 208 96 46.15% 112 53.85% 49 43.75% 19 16.96% 44 39.29% 
Ages 5 to 11 269 113 42.01% 156 57.99% 60 38.46% 37 23.72% 59 37.82% 
Ages 12 to 15 95 38 40.00% 57 60.00% 27 47.37% 8 14.04% 22 38.60% 
Ages 16 to 18 31 *** 29.03% 22 70.97% 14 63.64% *** 9.09% *** 27.27% 

Gender 
Totals 603 256 42.45% 347 57.55% 150 43.23% 66 19.02% 131 37.75% 
Female 299 113 37.79% 186 62.21% 78 41.94% 38 20.43% 70 37.63% 
Male 304 143 47.04% 161 52.96% 72 44.72% 28 17.39% 61 37.89% 

Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 603 256 42.45% 347 57.55% 150 43.23% 66 19.02% 131 37.75% 
Hispanic *** *** 33.33% *** 66.67% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Black 53 17 32.08% 36 67.92% 16 44.44% *** 11.11% *** 44.44% 
White 508 219 43.11% 289 56.89% 125 43.25% 60 20.76% 104 35.99% 
Unable to 
Determine 39 19 48.72% 20 51.28% *** 45.00% *** 10.00% *** 45.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Allegany.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 289 637 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 338 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 196 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 81 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 18 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 289 637 
 Female . 303 
 Male . 334 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 289 637 
 Black . 90 
 White . 482 
 Hispanic  *** 
 All Others  *** 
 Unable to Determine . 63 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Allegany 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 36 *** 0.00% 29 80.55% *** 19.44% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Ages 0 to 4 18 *** 0.00% 11 61.11% *** 38.88% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Ages 5 to 11 13 *** 0.00% 13 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 36 *** 0.00% 29 80.55% *** 19.44% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Female 22 *** 0.00% 19 86.36% *** 13.63% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Male 14 *** 0.00% 10 71.42% *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 36 *** 0.00% 29 80.55% *** 19.44% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 80.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 White 31 *** 0.00% 25 80.64% *** 19.35% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Allegany 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 68 35 51.47% 12 17.64% 18 26.47% *** 0.00% *** 2.94% *** 0.00% *** 1.47% 
 Ages 0 to 4 28 16 57.14% *** 17.85% *** 21.42% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 3.57% 
 Ages 5 to 11 23 *** 34.78% *** 30.43% *** 34.78% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 57.14% *** 0.00% *** 42.85% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 77.77% *** 0.00% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 68 35 51.47% 12 17.64% 18 26.47% *** 0.00% 2.94% *** 0.00% *** 1.47% 2.94% 

 Female 28 13 46.42% *** 21.42% *** 21.42% *** 0.00% 7.14% *** 0.00% *** 3.57% 7.14% 

 Male 40 22 55.00% *** 15.00% 12 30.00% *** 0.00% 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 68 35 51.47% 12 17.64% 18 26.47% *** 0.00% 2.94% *** 0.00% *** 1.47% 2.94% 

 Black *** *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 0.00% 

 White 65 34 52.30% 11 16.92% 17 26.15% *** 0.00% 3.07% *** 0.00% *** 1.53% 3.07% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Allegany 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 55 *** 1.81% *** 3.63% *** 9.09% 11 20.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 25 *** 0.00% *** 4.00% *** 4.00% *** 12.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 24 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 8.33% *** 20.83% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 40.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 100.00% *** 100.00% *** 100.00% *** 100.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 55 *** 1.81% *** 3.63% *** 9.09% 11 20.00% 

 Female 27 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 7.40% *** 14.81% 

 Male 28 *** 3.57% *** 7.14% *** 10.71% *** 25.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 55 *** 1.81% *** 3.63% *** 9.09% 11 20.00% 

 Black *** *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 White 41 *** 0.00% *** 2.43% *** 9.75% 10 24.39% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Allegany  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 53 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 16.98% 10 18.86% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

25 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 4.00% *** 4.00% *** 4.00% *** 4.00% *** 12.00% *** 16.00% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

20 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 53 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 16.98% 10 18.86% 

 Female 23 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 8.69% *** 8.69% *** 8.69% *** 8.69% *** 17.39% *** 17.39% 

 Male 30 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 3.33% *** 3.33% *** 3.33% *** 3.33% *** 16.66% *** 20.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 53 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 5.66% *** 16.98% 10 18.86% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 48 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 6.25% *** 6.25% *** 6.25% *** 6.25% *** 18.75% 10 20.83% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Allegany 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 48 6,521 21 3.22 

 Ages 0 to 4 21 2,876 5 1.74 

 Ages 5 to 11 17 2,475 4 1.62 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** 668 2 2.99 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 502 10 19.92 

Gender 

 Totals 48 6,521 21 3.22 

 Female 25 3,086 8 2.59 

 Male 23 3,435 13 3.78 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 48 6,521 21 3.22 

 Black *** 486 0 0.00 

 White 43 6,035 21 3.48 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Anne Arundel 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report4. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 148,664 

0 to 4 35,416 

5 to 11 50,711 

12 to 15 28,053 

16 to 17 13,927 

18 to 20 20,557 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 128,107 148,664 

Black 25,945 30,058 

White 79,531 92,651 

Hispanic 16,451 18,712 

All Others 6,180 7,243 
 
 
                                                           
4Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age:Oto4 ■ Age:Stoll ■ Age:12to15 ■ Age:16to17 ■ Age:18to20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 128,107 148,664 

Female 62,808 71,734 

Male 65,299 76,930 
 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
180 200 

160 172 180 

161 159 161 

140 151 160 
149 

139 137 
140 
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170 
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ao 
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0 0 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Anne Arundel. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Anne Arundel  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 3,118 1,028 32.97% 2,090 67.03% 415 19.86% 400 19.14% 1,275 61.00% 
Ages 0 to 4 718 192 26.74% 526 73.26% 98 18.63% 111 21.10% 317 60.27% 
Ages 5 to 11 1,430 547 38.25% 883 61.75% 180 20.39% 147 16.65% 556 62.97% 
Ages 12 to 15 670 212 31.64% 458 68.36% 91 19.87% 87 19.00% 280 61.14% 
Ages 16 to 18 292 76 26.03% 216 73.97% 45 20.83% 53 24.54% 118 54.63% 
Age Invalid 3,118 1,028 32.97% 2,090 67.03% 415 19.86% 400 19.14% 1,275 61.00% 
Gender 
Totals 3,118 1,028 32.97% 2,090 67.03% 415 19.86% 400 19.14% 1,275 61.00% 
Female 1,594 477 29.92% 1,117 70.08% 272 24.35% 231 20.68% 614 54.97% 
Male 1,516 547 36.08% 969 63.92% 142 14.65% 169 17.44% 658 67.91% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 75.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 3,118 1,028 32.97% 2,090 67.03% 415 19.86% 400 19.14% 1,275 61.00% 
Hispanic 200 65 32.50% 135 67.50% 30 22.22% 39 28.89% 66 48.89% 
Black 952 299 31.41% 653 68.59% 132 20.21% 105 16.08% 416 63.71% 
White 1,245 384 30.84% 861 69.16% 169 19.63% 165 19.16% 527 61.21% 
All Others 52 21 40.38% 31 59.62% *** 9.68% *** 29.03% 19 61.29% 
Unable to 
Determine 669 259 38.71% 410 61.29% 81 19.76% 82 20.00% 247 60.24% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Anne Arundel.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 798 1,657 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 692 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 538 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 292 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 120 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 798 1,657 
 Female . 828 
 Male . 827 
 Unknown . *** 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 798 1,657 
 Black . 526 
 White . 584 
 Hispanic . 69 
 All Others . 25 
 Unable to Determine . 453 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Anne Arundel 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 37 *** 13.51% 28 75.67% *** 8.10% *** 2.70% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 20 *** 0.00% 17 85.00% *** 15.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 16.66% *** 83.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 25.00% *** 62.50% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 66.66% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 37 *** 13.51% 28 75.67% *** 8.10% *** 2.70% *** 0.00% 

 Female 18 *** 5.55% 14 77.77% *** 11.11% *** 5.55% *** 0.00% 

 Male 19 *** 21.05% 14 73.68% *** 5.26% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 37 *** 13.51% 28 75.67% *** 8.10% *** 2.70% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 14 *** 21.42% *** 64.28% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 14 *** 7.14% 11 78.57% *** 7.14% *** 7.14% *** 0.00% 

 All other *** *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Anne Arundel 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 65 29 44.61% *** 13.84% 11 16.92% *** 0.00% 12 18.46% *** 4.61% *** 1.53% 

 Ages 0 to 4 23 10 43.47% *** 30.43% *** 26.08% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 16 10 62.50% *** 12.50% *** 18.75% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 6.25% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 55.55% *** 0.00% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 22.22% *** 11.11% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 80.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 12 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 8.33% *** 0.00% 11 91.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 65 29 44.61% *** 13.84% 11 16.92% *** 0.00% 12 18.46% *** 4.61% *** 1.53% 

 Female 37 16 43.24% *** 13.51% *** 13.51% *** 0.00% *** 18.91% *** 8.10% *** 2.70% 

 Male 28 13 46.42% *** 14.28% *** 21.42% *** 0.00% *** 17.85% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 65 29 44.61% *** 13.84% 11 16.92% *** 0.00% 12 18.46% *** 4.61% *** 1.53% 

 Hispanic *** *** 75.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% 

 Black 25 *** 36.00% *** 4.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% 10 40.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 27 13 48.14% *** 18.51% *** 14.81% *** 0.00% *** 7.40% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 44.44% *** 33.33% *** 22.22% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Anne Arundel 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 36 *** 11.11% *** 13.88% *** 13.88% *** 13.88% 

 Ages 0 to 4 13 *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 25.00% *** 37.50% *** 37.50% *** 37.50% 

Gender 

 Totals 36 *** 11.11% *** 13.88% *** 13.88% *** 13.88% 

 Female 23 *** 8.69% *** 13.04% *** 13.04% *** 13.04% 

 Male 13 *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 36 *** 11.11% *** 13.88% *** 13.88% *** 13.88% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 16 *** 6.25% *** 6.25% *** 6.25% *** 6.25% 

 White 13 *** 23.07% *** 30.76% *** 30.76% *** 30.76% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Anne Arundel  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 29 *** 3.44% *** 3.44% *** 13.79% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 31.03% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 37.50% *** 37.50% *** 37.50% *** 37.50% *** 37.50% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 42.85% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

Gender 

 Totals 29 *** 3.44% *** 3.44% *** 13.79% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 31.03% 

 Female 17 *** 5.88% *** 5.88% *** 11.76% *** 23.52% *** 23.52% *** 23.52% *** 23.52% *** 29.41% 

 Male 12 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 29 *** 3.44% *** 3.44% *** 13.79% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 27.58% *** 31.03% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 15 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 13.33% 

 White 11 *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 18.18% *** 54.54% *** 54.54% *** 54.54% *** 54.54% *** 54.54% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Anne Arundel 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 48 6,206 13 2.09 

 Ages 0 to 4 23 2,759 5 1.81 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** 436 1 2.29 

 Ages 12 to 15 11 1,599 1 0.63 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 1,412 6 4.25 

Gender 

 Totals 48 6,206 13 2.09 

 Female 25 3,123 9 2.88 

 Male 23 3,083 4 1.30 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 48 6,206 13 2.09 

 Hispanic *** 516 0 0.00 

 Black 19 2,717 9 3.31 

 White 18 2,474 2 0.81 

 All other *** 67 1 14.93 

 Unable to determine *** 432 1 2.31 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Baltimore City 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report5. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 147,237 

0 to 4 37,992 

5 to 11 48,017 

12 to 15 24,917 

16 to 17 12,251 

18 to 20 24,060 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 123,177 147,237 

Black 86,019 101,326 

White 22,281 28,449 

Hispanic 11,850 13,143 

All Others 3,027 4,319 
 

                                                           
5Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm


32 

 
 
 

Gender Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 123,177 147,237 

Female 60,804 73,444 

Male 62,373 73,793 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Baltimore City. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Baltimore City  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 5,949 815 13.70% 5,134 86.30% 1,402 27.31% 717 13.97% 3,015 58.73% 
Ages 0 to 4 1,664 158 9.50% 1,506 90.50% 508 33.73% 198 13.15% 800 53.12% 
Ages 5 to 11 2,663 403 15.13% 2,260 84.87% 584 25.84% 311 13.76% 1,365 60.40% 
Ages 12 to 15 1,149 173 15.06% 976 84.94% 213 21.82% 146 14.96% 617 63.22% 
Ages 16 to 18 451 78 17.29% 373 82.71% 95 25.47% 57 15.28% 221 59.25% 
Age Invalid 21 *** 14.29% 18 85.71% *** 5.56% *** 27.78% 12 66.67% 
Gender 
Totals 5,949 815 13.70% 5,134 86.30% 1,402 27.31% 717 13.97% 3,015 58.73% 
Female 2,927 380 12.98% 2,547 87.02% 698 27.40% 389 15.27% 1,460 57.32% 
Male 2,979 423 14.20% 2,556 85.80% 701 27.43% 325 12.72% 1,530 59.86% 
Other/Unknown 43 12 27.91% 31 72.09% *** 9.68% *** 9.68% 25 80.65% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 5,949 815 13.70% 5,134 86.30% 1,402 27.31% 717 13.97% 3,015 58.73% 
Hispanic 228 42 18.42% 186 81.58% 62 33.33% 18 9.68% 106 56.99% 
Black 4,263 563 13.21% 3,700 86.79% 997 26.95% 530 14.32% 2,173 58.73% 
White 612 70 11.44% 542 88.56% 169 31.18% 81 14.94% 292 53.87% 
All Others 24 *** 16.67% *** 83.33% *** 15.00% *** 15.00% 14 70.00% 
Unable to 
Determine 822 136 16.55% 686 83.45% 171 24.93% 85 12.39% 430 62.68% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Baltimore City.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 1,538 3,225 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 1,246 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 1,163 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 556 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 222 
 Age Unknown . 38 
Gender 
 Totals 1,538 3,225 
 Female . 1,605 
 Male . 1,616 
 Unknown . *** 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 1,538 3,225 
 Black . 2,394 
 White . 263 
 Hispanic . 82 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 478 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Baltimore City 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 659 32 4.85% 529 80.27% 84 12.74% *** 0.45% 11 1.66% 

 Ages 0 to 4 344 *** 0.29% 266 77.32% 71 20.63% *** 0.00% *** 1.74% 

 Ages 5 to 11 198 *** 1.01% 187 94.44% *** 2.52% *** 0.50% *** 1.51% 

 Ages 12 to 15 87 12 13.79% 68 78.16% *** 5.74% *** 1.14% *** 1.14% 

 Ages 16 to 17 30 17 56.66% *** 26.66% *** 10.00% *** 3.33% *** 3.33% 

Gender 

 Totals 659 32 4.85% 529 80.27% 84 12.74% *** 0.45% 11 1.66% 

 Female 308 19 6.16% 253 82.14% 31 10.06% *** 0.00% *** 1.62% 

 Male 350 13 3.71% 275 78.57% 53 15.14% *** 0.85% *** 1.71% 

 Other/Unknown *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 659 32 4.85% 529 80.27% 84 12.74% *** 0.45% 11 1.66% 

 Hispanic 28 *** 7.14% 18 64.28% *** 21.42% *** 0.00% *** 7.14% 

 Black 476 29 6.09% 390 81.93% 47 9.87% *** 0.63% *** 1.47% 

 White 74 *** 1.35% 57 77.02% 15 20.27% *** 0.00% *** 1.35% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 77 *** 0.00% 61 79.22% 15 19.48% *** 0.00% *** 1.29% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Baltimore City 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 1,015 538 53.00% 92 9.06% 161 15.86% 15 1.47% 141 13.89% 41 4.03% 27 2.66% 

 Ages 0 to 4 368 224 60.86% 63 17.11% 60 16.30% *** 0.27% *** 0.00% 16 4.34% *** 1.08% 

 Ages 5 to 11 307 191 62.21% 22 7.16% 70 22.80% *** 1.30% *** 0.00% 14 4.56% *** 1.95% 

 Ages 12 to 15 129 78 60.46% *** 5.42% 23 17.82% *** 6.20% *** 0.00% *** 5.42% *** 4.65% 

 Ages 16 to 18 68 44 64.70% *** 0.00% *** 11.76% *** 2.94% *** 2.94% *** 5.88% *** 11.76% 

 Over 18 143 *** 0.69% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 139 97.20% *** 0.00% *** 2.09% 
Gender 
 Totals 1,015 538 53.00% 92 9.06% 161 15.86% 15 1.47% 141 13.89% 41 4.03% 27 2.66% 

 Female 503 254 50.49% 42 8.34% 85 16.89% *** 1.59% 82 16.30% 21 4.17% 11 2.18% 

 Male 512 284 55.46% 50 9.76% 76 14.84% *** 1.36% 59 11.52% 20 3.90% 16 3.12% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 1,015 538 53.00% 92 9.06% 161 15.86% 15 1.47% 141 13.89% 41 4.03% 27 2.66% 

 Hispanic 31 15 48.38% *** 16.12% *** 9.67% *** 0.00% *** 19.35% *** 3.22% *** 3.22% 

 Black 759 408 53.75% 49 6.45% 110 14.49% 10 1.31% 125 16.46% 33 4.34% 24 3.16% 

 White 135 54 40.00% 23 17.03% 37 27.40% *** 3.70% 10 7.40% *** 2.96% *** 1.48% 

 All other *** *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

87 60 68.96% 14 16.09% 10 11.49% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 3.44% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Baltimore City 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 751 58 7.72% 98 13.04% 123 16.37% 141 18.77% 

 Ages 0 to 4 355 19 5.35% 38 10.70% 52 14.64% 57 16.05% 

 Ages 5 to 11 242 23 9.50% 35 14.46% 42 17.35% 51 21.07% 

 Ages 12 to 15 102 12 11.76% 18 17.64% 20 19.60% 22 21.56% 

 Ages 16 to 18 52 *** 7.69% *** 13.46% *** 17.30% 11 21.15% 

Gender 

 Totals 751 58 7.72% 98 13.04% 123 16.37% 141 18.77% 

 Female 367 30 8.17% 53 14.44% 68 18.52% 75 20.43% 

 Male 384 28 7.29% 45 11.71% 55 14.32% 66 17.18% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 751 58 7.72% 98 13.04% 123 16.37% 141 18.77% 

 Hispanic 25 *** 8.00% *** 8.00% *** 16.00% *** 24.00% 

 Black 568 46 8.09% 79 13.90% 97 17.07% 108 19.01% 

 White 93 *** 8.60% 12 12.90% 16 17.20% 20 21.50% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 64 *** 3.12% *** 7.81% *** 9.37% *** 10.93% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Baltimore City  
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 729 53 7.27% 85 11.65% 120 16.46% 146 20.02% 165 22.63% 183 25.10% 195 26.74% 206 28.25% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

280 19 6.78% 29 10.35% 44 15.71% 51 18.21% 58 20.71% 69 24.64% 75 26.78% 81 28.92% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

256 15 5.85% 30 11.71% 40 15.62% 48 18.75% 56 21.87% 59 23.04% 63 24.60% 67 26.17% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

124 10 8.06% 15 12.09% 21 16.93% 29 23.38% 33 26.61% 36 29.03% 38 30.64% 39 31.45% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

69 *** 13.04% 11 15.94% 15 21.73% 18 26.08% 18 26.08% 19 27.53% 19 27.53% 19 27.53% 

Gender 

 Totals 729 53 7.27% 85 11.65% 120 16.46% 146 20.02% 165 22.63% 183 25.10% 195 26.74% 206 28.25% 

 Female 401 32 7.98% 54 13.46% 75 18.70% 90 22.44% 95 23.69% 103 25.68% 107 26.68% 116 28.92% 

 Male 328 21 6.40% 31 9.45% 45 13.71% 56 17.07% 70 21.34% 80 24.39% 88 26.82% 90 27.43% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 729 53 7.27% 85 11.65% 120 16.46% 146 20.02% 165 22.63% 183 25.10% 195 26.74% 206 28.25% 

 Hispanic 28 *** 3.57% *** 14.28% 11 39.28% 11 39.28% 12 42.85% 13 46.42% 13 46.42% 15 53.57% 

 Black 546 44 8.05% 65 11.90% 87 15.93% 109 19.96% 124 22.71% 140 25.64% 149 27.28% 154 28.20% 

 White 95 *** 7.36% 15 15.78% 21 22.10% 25 26.31% 27 28.42% 28 29.47% 31 32.63% 34 35.78% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

59 *** 1.69% *** 1.69% *** 1.69% *** 1.69% *** 3.38% *** 3.38% *** 3.38% *** 5.08% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 



39 

Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Baltimore City 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 915 120,154 584 4.86 

 Ages 0 to 4 409 57,463 221 3.85 

 Ages 5 to 11 293 35,624 187 5.25 

 Ages 12 to 15 154 19,136 131 6.85 

 Ages 16 to 18 59 7,931 45 5.67 

Gender 

 Totals 915 120,154 584 4.86 

 Female 426 56,050 284 5.07 

 Male 488 63,772 300 4.70 

 Other/Unknown *** 332 0 0.00 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 915 120,154 584 4.86 

 Hispanic 32 4,728 22 4.65 

 Black 678 90,610 442 4.88 

 White 109 14,400 68 4.72 

 All other *** 775 3 3.87 

 Unable to determine 91 9,641 49 5.08 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Baltimore County 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report6. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 211,685 

0 to 4 48,780 

5 to 11 69,900 

12 to 15 40,068 

16 to 17 20,183 

18 to 20 32,754 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 178,931 211,685 

Black 62,938 73,858 

White 85,026 102,327 

Hispanic 17,280 19,460 

All 
Others 13,687 16,040 

 
 
                                                           
6Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 178,931 211,685 

Female 87,698 104,377 

Male 91,233 107,308 

 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Baltimore County. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Baltimore County  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 3,566 1,466 41.11% 2,100 58.89% 864 41.14% 588 28.00% 648 30.86% 
Ages 0 to 4 951 372 39.12% 579 60.88% 248 42.83% 165 28.50% 166 28.67% 
Ages 5 to 11 1,608 703 43.72% 905 56.28% 345 38.12% 252 27.85% 308 34.03% 
Ages 12 to 15 719 280 38.94% 439 61.06% 199 45.33% 119 27.11% 121 27.56% 
Ages 16 to 18 288 111 38.54% 177 61.46% 72 40.68% 52 29.38% 53 29.94% 
Gender 
Totals 3,566 1,466 41.11% 2,100 58.89% 864 41.14% 588 28.00% 648 30.86% 
Female 1,765 679 38.47% 1,086 61.53% 482 44.38% 289 26.61% 315 29.01% 
Male 1,798 786 43.72% 1,012 56.28% 381 37.65% 298 29.45% 333 32.91% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 33.33% *** 66.67% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 3,566 1,466 41.11% 2,100 58.89% 864 41.14% 588 28.00% 648 30.86% 
Hispanic 163 61 37.42% 102 62.58% 57 55.88% 20 19.61% 25 24.51% 
Black 1,505 645 42.86% 860 57.14% 320 37.21% 258 30.00% 282 32.79% 
White 1,186 439 37.02% 747 62.98% 319 42.70% 207 27.71% 221 29.59% 
All Others 66 35 53.03% 31 46.97% 16 51.61% *** 29.03% *** 19.35% 
Unable to 
Determine 646 286 44.27% 360 55.73% 152 42.22% 94 26.11% 114 31.67% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Baltimore County.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 977 2,003 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 906 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 684 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 306 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 87 
 Age Unknown . 20 
Gender 
 Totals 977 2,003 
 Female . 1,006 
 Male . 996 
 Unknown . *** 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 977 2,003 
 Black . 631 
 White . 729 
 Hispanic . 54 
 All Others . 27 
 Unable to Determine . 562 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Baltimore County 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 175 33 18.85% 129 73.71% *** 4.57% *** 2.85% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 80 *** 0.00% 74 92.50% *** 7.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 33 *** 6.06% 31 93.93% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 40 21 52.50% 16 40.00% *** 2.50% *** 5.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 22 10 45.45% *** 36.36% *** 4.54% *** 13.63% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 175 33 18.85% 129 73.71% *** 4.57% *** 2.85% *** 0.00% 

 Female 82 16 19.51% 60 73.17% *** 4.87% *** 2.43% *** 0.00% 

 Male 93 17 18.27% 69 74.19% *** 4.30% *** 3.22% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 175 33 18.85% 129 73.71% *** 4.57% *** 2.85% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 14.28% *** 85.71% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 44 15 34.09% 25 56.81% *** 4.54% *** 4.54% *** 0.00% 

 White 67 12 17.91% 47 70.14% *** 7.46% *** 4.47% *** 0.00% 

 All other *** *** 28.57% *** 71.42% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 50 *** 6.00% 46 92.00% *** 2.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Baltimore County 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 221 96 43.43% 19 8.59% 35 15.83% 10 4.52% 49 22.17% *** 0.00% 12 5.42% 

 Ages 0 to 4 36 16 44.44% *** 25.00% 10 27.77% *** 2.77% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 58 26 44.82% 10 17.24% 13 22.41% *** 5.17% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.34% 

 Ages 12 to 15 45 31 68.88% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 8.88% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 2.22% 

 Ages 16 to 18 39 20 51.28% *** 0.00% *** 7.69% *** 2.56% 12 30.76% *** 0.00% *** 7.69% 

 Over 18 43 *** 6.97% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 2.32% 37 86.04% *** 0.00% *** 4.65% 
Gender 
 Totals 221 96 43.43% 19 8.59% 35 15.83% 10 4.52% 49 22.17% *** 0.00% 12 5.42% 

 Female 102 37 36.27% 10 9.80% 20 19.60% *** 3.92% 25 24.50% *** 0.00% *** 5.88% 

 Male 119 59 49.57% *** 7.56% 15 12.60% *** 5.04% 24 20.16% *** 0.00% *** 5.04% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 221 96 43.43% 19 8.59% 35 15.83% 10 4.52% 49 22.17% *** 0.00% 12 5.42% 

 Hispanic 13 *** 23.07% *** 15.38% *** 7.69% *** 0.00% *** 38.46% *** 0.00% *** 15.38% 

 Black 88 36 40.90% *** 7.95% 10 11.36% *** 4.54% 25 28.40% *** 0.00% *** 6.81% 

 White 101 44 43.56% *** 8.91% 20 19.80% *** 5.94% 18 17.82% *** 0.00% *** 3.96% 

 All other *** *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

16 11 68.75% *** 6.25% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Baltimore County 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 86 *** 3.48% *** 6.97% *** 9.30% 12 13.95% 

 Ages 0 to 4 23 *** 8.69% *** 17.39% *** 17.39% *** 17.39% 

 Ages 5 to 11 21 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 9.52% *** 14.28% 

 Ages 12 to 15 24 *** 4.16% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 20.83% 

 Ages 16 to 18 18 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 86 *** 3.48% *** 6.97% *** 9.30% 12 13.95% 

 Female 38 *** 2.63% *** 7.89% *** 10.52% *** 21.05% 

 Male 48 *** 4.16% *** 6.25% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 86 *** 3.48% *** 6.97% *** 9.30% 12 13.95% 

 Hispanic *** *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 33.33% *** 50.00% 

 Black 31 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 6.45% 

 White 37 *** 2.70% *** 10.81% *** 13.51% *** 16.21% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Baltimore County  
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 100 *** 2.00% *** 7.00% 11 11.00% 14 14.00% 14 14.00% 14 14.00% 15 15.00% 16 16.00% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

24 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 4.16% *** 4.16% *** 4.16% *** 4.16% *** 4.16% *** 4.16% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

28 *** 0.00% *** 3.57% *** 10.71% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

23 *** 4.34% *** 17.39% *** 21.73% *** 26.08% *** 26.08% *** 26.08% *** 30.43% *** 34.78% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

25 *** 4.00% *** 8.00% *** 8.00% *** 12.00% *** 12.00% *** 12.00% *** 12.00% *** 12.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 100 *** 2.00% *** 7.00% 11 11.00% 14 14.00% 14 14.00% 14 14.00% 15 15.00% 16 16.00% 

 Female 45 *** 2.22% *** 8.88% *** 13.33% *** 15.55% *** 15.55% *** 15.55% *** 15.55% *** 17.77% 

 Male 55 *** 1.81% *** 5.45% *** 9.09% *** 12.72% *** 12.72% *** 12.72% *** 14.54% *** 14.54% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 100 *** 2.00% *** 7.00% 11 11.00% 14 14.00% 14 14.00% 14 14.00% 15 15.00% 16 16.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Black 40 *** 2.50% *** 7.50% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 12.50% 

 White 47 *** 2.12% *** 4.25% *** 10.63% *** 17.02% *** 17.02% *** 17.02% *** 19.14% *** 19.14% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Baltimore County 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 237 33,484 107 3.20 

 Ages 0 to 4 94 12,549 37 2.95 

 Ages 5 to 11 42 5,295 26 4.91 

 Ages 12 to 15 68 9,990 30 3.00 

 Ages 16 to 18 33 5,650 14 2.48 

Gender 

 Totals 237 33,484 107 3.20 

 Female 115 16,949 60 3.54 

 Male 122 16,535 47 2.84 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 237 33,484 107 3.20 

 Hispanic 12 2,113 5 2.37 

 Black 70 9,088 32 3.52 

 White 94 12,905 44 3.41 

 All other *** 1,324 1 0.76 

 Unable to determine 53 8,054 25 3.10 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Calvert 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report7. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 24,546 

0 to 4 4,944 

5 to 11 8,247 

12 to 15 5,276 

16 to 17 2,833 

18 to 20 3,246 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 21,300 24,546 

Black 2,870 3,382 

White 16,484 18,897 

Hispanic 1,212 1,417 

All 
Others 734 850 

 
 
                                                           
7Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: o to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 21,300 24,546 

Female 10,391 11,941 

Male 10,909 12,605 

 
 
 

Population Ages O to 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
120 120 

105 

100 100 

92 
89 

80 77 76 80 

73 

59 
60 55 60 

40 40 

25 27 

27 
20 

23 
20 

20 

0 0 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Pff --Entries - Exits 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Calvert. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Calvert  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 497 292 58.75% 205 41.25% 101 49.27% 34 16.59% 70 34.15% 
Ages 0 to 4 140 79 56.43% 61 43.57% 40 65.57% 9 14.75% 12 19.67% 
Ages 5 to 11 218 133 61.01% 85 38.99% 39 45.88% 15 17.65% 31 36.47% 
Ages 12 to 15 82 47 57.32% 35 42.68% *** 34.29% *** 20.00% 16 45.71% 
Ages 16 to 18 57 33 57.89% 24 42.11% *** 41.67% *** 12.50% 11 45.83% 
Gender 
Totals 497 292 58.75% 205 41.25% 101 49.27% 34 16.59% 70 34.15% 
Female 235 124 52.77% 111 47.23% 53 47.75% 16 14.41% 42 37.84% 
Male 262 168 64.12% 94 35.88% 48 51.06% 18 19.15% 28 29.79% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 497 292 58.75% 205 41.25% 101 49.27% 34 16.59% 70 34.15% 
Hispanic 15 *** 46.67% *** 53.33% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% 
Black 114 73 64.04% 41 35.96% 20 48.78% *** 17.07% 14 34.15% 
White 300 171 57.00% 129 43.00% 67 51.94% 19 14.73% 43 33.33% 
All Others *** *** 33.33% *** 66.67% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% 
Unable to 
Determine 65 40 61.54% 25 38.46% *** 36.00% *** 32.00% *** 32.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Calvert.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 139 285 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 111 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 117 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 40 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 17 
Gender 
 Totals 139 285 
 Female . 143 
 Male . 142 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 139 285 
 Black . 60 
 White . 172 
 Hispanic . *** 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 46 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Calvert 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 24 *** 0.00% 20 83.33% *** 12.50% *** 4.16% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 11 *** 0.00% 11 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 80.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 66.66% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 60.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 24 *** 0.00% 20 83.33% *** 12.50% *** 4.16% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 15 *** 0.00% 11 73.33% *** 20.00% *** 6.66% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 24 *** 0.00% 20 83.33% *** 12.50% *** 4.16% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 20 *** 0.00% 16 80.00% *** 15.00% *** 5.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Calvert 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 23 10 43.47% *** 30.43% *** 8.69% *** 0.00% *** 13.04% *** 4.34% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 62.50% *** 37.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 37.50% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 33.33% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 23 10 43.47% *** 30.43% *** 8.69% *** 0.00% *** 13.04% *** 4.34% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 33.33% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% 

 Male 17 *** 47.05% *** 35.29% *** 5.88% *** 0.00% *** 11.76% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 23 10 43.47% *** 30.43% *** 8.69% *** 0.00% *** 13.04% *** 4.34% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 37.50% *** 25.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% 

 White 15 *** 46.66% *** 33.33% *** 6.66% *** 0.00% *** 13.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Calvert 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4          

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Calvert  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 13 *** 0.00% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 13 *** 0.00% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 13 *** 0.00% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 12 *** 0.00% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Calvert 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 27 4,205 10 2.38 

 Ages 0 to 4 11 1,944 4 2.06 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** 626 0 0.00 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** 480 3 6.25 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 1,155 3 2.60 

Gender 

 Totals 27 4,205 10 2.38 

 Female 12 1,542 4 2.59 

 Male 15 2,663 6 2.25 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 27 4,205 10 2.38 

 Black *** 137 0 0.00 

 White 23 4,065 10 2.46 

 Unable to determine *** 3 0 0.00 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Caroline 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report8. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 8,935 

0 to 4 2,013 

5 to 11 3,112 

12 to 15 1,862 

16 to 17 920 

18 to 20 1,028 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 7,907 8,935 

Black 1,304 1,500 

White 5,394 6,102 

Hispanic 1,086 1,192 

All 
Others 123 141 

 
 
                                                           
8Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Populat ion Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnici ty 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 
7,907 8,935 

Female 
3,910 4,416 

Male 
3,997 4,519 

 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
50 50 

45 44 44 45 
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40 40 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Caroline. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Caroline  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 179 53 29.61% 126 70.39% 52 41.27% 25 19.84% 49 38.89% 
Ages 0 to 4 46 *** 19.57% 37 80.43% 12 32.43% *** 16.22% 19 51.35% 
Ages 5 to 11 74 28 37.84% 46 62.16% 13 28.26% 12 26.09% 21 45.65% 
Ages 12 to 15 36 12 33.33% 24 66.67% 12 50.00% *** 20.83% *** 29.17% 
Ages 16 to 18 21 *** 19.05% 17 80.95% 13 76.47% *** 11.76% *** 11.76% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
Totals 179 53 29.61% 126 70.39% 52 41.27% 25 19.84% 49 38.89% 
Female 101 26 25.74% 75 74.26% 33 44.00% 15 20.00% 27 36.00% 
Male 78 27 34.62% 51 65.38% 19 37.25% 10 19.61% 22 43.14% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 179 53 29.61% 126 70.39% 52 41.27% 25 19.84% 49 38.89% 
Hispanic 13 *** 53.85% *** 46.15% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Black 41 13 31.71% 28 68.29% *** 28.57% *** 17.86% 15 53.57% 
White 104 26 25.00% 78 75.00% 33 42.31% 17 21.79% 28 35.90% 
Unable to 
Determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Caroline.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 62 128 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 57 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 42 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 20 
 Ages 16 to 17  *** 
Gender 
 Totals 62 128 
 Female . 65 
 Male . 63 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 62 128 
 Black . 30 
 White . 74 
 Hispanic . *** 
 All Others  *** 
 Unable to Determine . 16 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Caroline 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11            

 Ages 12 to 15            

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male            

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black            

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Caroline 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals *** *** 25.00% *** 37.50% *** 12.50% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 25.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11                

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals *** *** 25.00% *** 37.50% *** 12.50% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 40.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 33.33% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals *** *** 25.00% *** 37.50% *** 12.50% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00
% 

*** 0.00% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 16.66% *** 33.33% *** 16.66% *** *** *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Caroline 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4          

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18          

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female          

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Caroline  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

                 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

                 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Caroline 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals *** 455 0 0.00 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** 165 0 0.00 

 Ages 5 to 11     

 Ages 12 to 15     

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 290 0 0.00 

Gender 

 Totals *** 455 0 0.00 

 Female *** 455 0 0.00 

 Male     

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** 455 0 0.00 

 Black     

 White *** 455 0 0.00 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Carroll 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report9. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 42,760 

0 to 4 9,185 

5 to 11 13,662 

12 to 15 8,843 

16 to 17 4,842 

18 to 20 6,228 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 36,532 42,760 

Black 1,597 1,931 

White 31,635 37,041 

Hispanic 2,177 2,498 

All 
Others 1,123 1,290 

 

                                                           
9Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

3% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm


68 

 
 
 

Gender Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

17 

Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

20 

 

Totals 36,532 42,760 

Female 17,809 20,769 

Male 18,723 21,991 

 
 
 

Population Ages O to 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Carroll. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Carroll  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 965 352 36.48% 613 63.52% 191 31.16% 64 10.44% 358 58.40% 
Ages 0 to 4 237 88 37.13% 149 62.87% 62 41.61% 8 5.37% 79 53.02% 
Ages 5 to 11 435 165 37.93% 270 62.07% 82 30.37% 31 11.48% 157 58.15% 
Ages 12 to 15 212 72 33.96% 140 66.04% 32 22.86% 18 12.86% 90 64.29% 
Ages 16 to 18 80 27 33.75% 53 66.25% 15 28.30% *** 13.21% 31 58.49% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Gender 
Totals 965 352 36.48% 613 63.52% 191 31.16% 64 10.44% 358 58.40% 
Female 508 174 34.25% 334 65.75% 99 29.64% 35 10.48% 200 59.88% 
Male 455 177 38.90% 278 61.10% 91 32.73% 29 10.43% 158 56.83% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 965 352 36.48% 613 63.52% 191 31.16% 64 10.44% 358 58.40% 
Hispanic 53 20 37.74% 33 62.26% 16 48.48% *** 9.09% 14 42.42% 
Black 100 36 36.00% 64 64.00% 26 40.63% *** 14.06% 29 45.31% 
White 710 252 35.49% 458 64.51% 129 28.17% 47 10.26% 282 61.57% 
All Others 11 *** 45.45% *** 54.55% *** 16.67% *** 0.00% *** 83.33% 
Unable to 
Determine 91 39 42.86% 52 57.14% 19 36.54% 5 9.62% 28 53.85% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Carroll.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 344 713 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 217 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 287 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 156 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 48 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 344 713 
 Female . 352 
 Male . 361 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 344 713 
 Black . 74 
 White . 480 
 Hispanic . 25 
 All Others . 15 
 Unable to Determine . 119 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Carroll 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 23 *** 26.08% 14 60.86% *** 8.69% *** 4.34% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 10 *** 0.00% *** 80.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 33.33% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 37.50% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 23 *** 26.08% 14 60.86% *** 8.69% *** 4.34% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 22.22% *** 66.66% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 14 *** 28.57% *** 57.14% *** 7.14% *** 7.14% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 23 *** 26.08% 14 60.86% *** 8.69% *** 4.34% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 25.00% *** 50.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 17 *** 29.41% 10 58.82% *** 5.88% *** 5.88% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Carroll 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 40 12 30.00% 10 25.00% *** 20.00% *** 2.50% *** 15.00% *** 0.00% *** 7.50% 

 Ages 0 to 4 14 *** 35.71% *** 42.85% *** 21.42% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 44.44% *** 33.33% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 11.11% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 83.33% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% 
Gender 
 Totals 40 12 30.00% 10 25.00% *** 20.00% *** 2.50% *** 15.00% *** 0.00% *** 7.50% 

 Female 21 *** 19.04% *** 28.57% *** 14.28% *** 4.76% *** 19.04% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% 

 Male 19 *** 42.10% *** 21.05% *** 26.31% *** 0.00% *** 10.52% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 40 12 30.00% 10 25.00% *** 20.00% *** 2.50% *** 15.00% *** 0.00% *** 7.50% 

 Hispanic *** *** 75.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 33 *** 24.24% 10 30.30% *** 21.21% *** 3.03% *** 12.12% *** 0.00% *** 9.09% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Carroll 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 11 *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 36.36% *** 63.63% 

 Ages 0 to 4          

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 60.00% *** 100.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 11 *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 36.36% *** 63.63% 

 Female *** *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 33.33% *** 66.66% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 40.00% *** 60.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 11 *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 36.36% *** 63.63% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 100.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Carroll  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 18 *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 22.22% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

*** *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

Gender 

 Totals 18 *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 22.22% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

 Male 14 *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 18 *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 22.22% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% *** 27.77% 

 Black *** *** 22.22% *** 22.22% *** 22.22% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Carroll 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 37 7,192 23 3.20 

 Ages 0 to 4 12 2,065 6 2.91 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** 2,246 5 2.23 

 Ages 12 to 15 13 2,462 10 4.06 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 419 2 4.77 

Gender 

 Totals 37 7,192 23 3.20 

 Female 15 2,746 12 4.37 

 Male 22 4,446 11 2.47 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 37 7,192 23 3.20 

 Hispanic *** 598 4 6.69 

 Black *** 1,384 4 2.89 

 White 26 4,962 15 3.02 

 Unable to determine *** 248 0 0.00 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Cecil 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report10. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 26,632 

0 to 4 5,825 

5 to 11 9,039 

12 to 15 5,510 

16 to 17 2,894 

18 to 20 3,364 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 23,268 26,632 

Black 2,213 2,565 

White 18,812 21,541 

Hispanic 1,730 1,942 

All Others 513 584 
 
 
                                                           
10Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ag@s Oto 17 by Rac@/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ Al l Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 23,268 26,632 

Female 11,308 12,879 

Male 11,960 13,753 

 
 
 

Population Ages O lo 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Cecil. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Cecil  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 954 325 34.07% 629 65.93% 272 43.24% 164 26.07% 193 30.68% 
Ages 0 to 4 350 110 31.43% 240 68.57% 121 50.42% 65 27.08% 54 22.50% 
Ages 5 to 11 396 145 36.62% 251 63.38% 107 42.63% 69 27.49% 75 29.88% 
Ages 12 to 15 151 49 32.45% 102 67.55% 31 30.39% 21 20.59% 50 49.02% 
Ages 16 to 18 55 21 38.18% 34 61.82% 13 38.24% *** 26.47% *** 35.29% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Gender 
Totals 954 325 34.07% 629 65.93% 272 43.24% 164 26.07% 193 30.68% 
Female 436 130 29.82% 306 70.18% 128 41.83% 85 27.78% 93 30.39% 
Male 499 188 37.68% 311 62.32% 137 44.05% 78 25.08% 96 30.87% 
Other/Unknown 19 *** 36.84% *** 63.16% *** 58.33% *** 8.33% *** 33.33% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 954 325 34.07% 629 65.93% 272 43.24% 164 26.07% 193 30.68% 
Hispanic 32 14 43.75% 18 56.25% *** 33.33% *** 27.78% *** 38.89% 
Black 88 40 45.45% 48 54.55% 21 43.75% 12 25.00% 15 31.25% 
White 518 182 35.14% 336 64.86% 132 39.29% 98 29.17% 106 31.55% 
All Others *** *** 25.00% *** 75.00% *** 66.67% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% 
Unable to 
Determine 312 88 28.21% 224 71.79% 111 49.55% 49 21.88% 64 28.57% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Cecil.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 330 693 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 317 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 259 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 85 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 30 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 330 693 
 Female . 336 
 Male . 329 
 Unknown . 28 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 330 693 
 Black . 66 
 White . 305 
 Hispanic . 16 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 298 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Cecil 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 44 *** 11.36% 28 63.63% *** 20.45% *** 2.27% *** 2.27% 

 Ages 0 to 4 18 *** 0.00% 13 72.22% *** 27.77% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 17 *** 11.76% 12 70.58% *** 11.76% *** 0.00% *** 5.88% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 42.85% *** 28.57% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 44 *** 11.36% 28 63.63% *** 20.45% *** 2.27% *** 2.27% 

 Female 13 *** 15.38% *** 69.23% *** 15.38% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 31 *** 9.67% 19 61.29% *** 22.58% *** 3.22% *** 3.22% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 44 *** 11.36% 28 63.63% *** 20.45% *** 2.27% *** 2.27% 

 Hispanic *** *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% 

 Black *** *** 14.28% *** 71.42% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 24 *** 8.33% 15 62.50% *** 25.00% *** 4.16% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 10 *** 10.00% *** 70.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Cecil 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 65 15 23.07% 23 35.38% *** 13.84% *** 6.15% *** 13.84% *** 3.07% *** 4.61% 

 Ages 0 to 4 21 *** 23.80% 11 52.38% *** 19.04% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 4.76% 

 Ages 5 to 11 24 *** 16.66% 12 50.00% *** 16.66% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 4.16% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% 

 Over 18 10 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 90.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 65 15 23.07% 23 35.38% *** 13.84% *** 6.15% *** 13.84% *** 3.07% *** 4.61% 

 Female 28 *** 17.85% 12 42.85% *** 14.28% *** 7.14% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 3.57% 

 Male 37 10 27.02% 11 29.72% *** 13.51% *** 5.40% *** 13.51% *** 5.40% *** 5.40% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 65 15 23.07% 23 35.38% *** 13.84% *** 6.15% *** 13.84% *** 3.07% *** 4.61% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 37.50% 

 White 36 *** 22.22% 14 38.88% *** 13.88% *** 0.00% *** 19.44% *** 5.55% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

18 *** 38.88% *** 38.88% *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Cecil 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 15 *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 13.33% *** 13.33% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 15 *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 13.33% *** 13.33% 

 Female *** *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% 

 Male 10 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 15 *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 13.33% *** 13.33% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 100.00% 

 White *** *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Cecil  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

                 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Cecil 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 46 7,878 32 4.06 

 Ages 0 to 4 17 3,156 9 2.85 

 Ages 5 to 11 17 2,901 13 4.48 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** 1,218 8 6.57 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 603 2 3.32 

Gender 

 Totals 46 7,878 32 4.06 

 Female 13 2,352 6 2.55 

 Male 33 5,526 26 4.71 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 46 7,878 32 4.06 

 Hispanic *** 269 5 18.59 

 Black *** 1,949 9 4.62 

 White 25 3,721 15 4.03 

 Unable to determine 10 1,939 3 1.55 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Charles 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report11. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 44,551 

0 to 4 9,612 

5 to 11 15,189 

12 to 15 9,197 

16 to 17 4,705 

18 to 20 5,848 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 38,703 44,551 

Black 20,728 24,051 

White 12,676 14,551 

Hispanic 3,540 3,940 

All Others 1,759 2,009 
 
 
                                                           
11Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age:0to4 ■ Age:Stoll ■ Age:12to15 ■ Age: 16to17 ■ Age:18to20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 38,703 44,551 

Female 18,959 21,733 

Male 19,744 22,818 

 
 

Popula t ion Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Vear 

120 115 120 

104 104 
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100 95 100 
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80 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Charles. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Charles  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 730 391 53.56% 339 46.44% 115 33.92% 107 31.56% 117 34.51% 
Ages 0 to 4 165 87 52.73% 78 47.27% 30 38.46% 17 21.79% 31 39.74% 
Ages 5 to 11 306 166 54.25% 140 45.75% 43 30.71% 46 32.86% 51 36.43% 
Ages 12 to 15 167 87 52.10% 80 47.90% 29 36.25% 28 35.00% 23 28.75% 
Ages 16 to 18 90 51 56.67% 39 43.33% 12 30.77% 15 38.46% 12 30.77% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
Totals 730 391 53.56% 339 46.44% 115 33.92% 107 31.56% 117 34.51% 
Female 370 186 50.27% 184 49.73% 64 34.78% 56 30.43% 64 34.78% 
Male 360 205 56.94% 155 43.06% 51 32.90% 51 32.90% 53 34.19% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 730 391 53.56% 339 46.44% 115 33.92% 107 31.56% 117 34.51% 
Hispanic 35 18 51.43% 17 48.57% *** 47.06% *** 17.65% *** 35.29% 
Black 412 222 53.88% 190 46.12% 62 32.63% 62 32.63% 66 34.74% 
White 175 91 52.00% 84 48.00% 26 30.95% 26 30.95% 32 38.10% 
All Others *** *** 66.67% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% 
Unable to 
Determine 102 56 54.90% 46 45.10% 19 41.30% 14 30.43% 13 28.26% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Charles.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 211 416 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 147 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 142 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 87 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 34 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 211 416 
 Female . 198 
 Male . 217 
 Unknown . *** 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 211 416 
 Black . 227 
 White . 101 
 Hispanic . 15 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 72 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Charles 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 22 *** 9.09% 12 54.54% *** 31.81% *** 0.00% *** 4.54% 

 Ages 0 to 4 12 *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 25.00% *** 50.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 22 *** 9.09% 12 54.54% *** 31.81% *** 0.00% *** 4.54% 

 Female 12 *** 16.66% *** 25.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 8.33% 

 Male 10 *** 0.00% *** 90.00% *** 10.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 22 *** 9.09% 12 54.54% *** 31.81% *** 0.00% *** 4.54% 

 Black 10 *** 20.00% *** 70.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 55.55% *** 44.44% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Charles 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 44 10 22.72% 11 25.00% *** 6.81% 10 22.72% 10 22.72% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 17 *** 47.05% *** 29.41% *** 0.00% *** 23.52% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 12 *** 0.00% *** 41.66% *** 16.66% *** 41.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 44 10 22.72% 11 25.00% *** 6.81% 10 22.72% 10 22.72% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female 21 *** 23.80% *** 19.04% *** 4.76% *** 23.80% *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 23 *** 21.73% *** 30.43% *** 8.69% *** 21.73% *** 17.39% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 44 10 22.72% 11 25.00% *** 6.81% 10 22.72% 10 22.72% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 22 *** 9.09% *** 27.27% *** 4.54% *** 31.81% *** 27.27% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 16 *** 37.50% *** 31.25% *** 12.50% *** 18.75% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 All others *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Charles 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 19 *** 5.26% *** 5.26% *** 5.26% *** 5.26% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 11.11% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 19 *** 5.26% *** 5.26% *** 5.26% *** 5.26% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 13 *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% *** 7.69% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 19 *** 5.26% *** 5.26% *** 5.26% *** 5.26% 

 Black *** *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 11.11% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 All others *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Charles  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 12 *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 75.00% *** 75.00% *** 75.00% *** 75.00% *** 75.00% *** 75.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 12 *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 12 *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% *** 60.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Charles 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 24 3,622 21 5.80 

 Ages 0 to 4 12 1,512 7 4.63 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** 145 0 0.00 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** 1,045 3 2.87 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 920 11 11.96 

Gender 

 Totals 24 3,622 21 5.80 

 Female 15 2,112 12 5.68 

 Male *** 1,510 9 5.96 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 24 3,622 21 5.80 

 Black 12 2,084 12 5.76 

 White *** 1,336 9 6.74 

 Unable to determine *** 202 0 0.00 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Dorchester 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report12. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 7,574 

0 to 4 1,748 

5 to 11 2,661 

12 to 15 1,539 

16 to 17 804 

18 to 20 822 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 6,752 7,574 

Black 2,564 2,845 

White 3,330 3,787 

Hispanic 743 817 

All Others 115 125 
 
 
                                                           
12Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 • Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 • Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 6,752 7,574 

Female 3,262 3,643 

Male 3,490 3,931 

 
 
 

Population Ages O to 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
35 35 

32 32 

30 30 

28 
27 27 27 

25 24 25 

21 

20 20 

15 15 

10 10 

0 0 

PIT --Entries - Exits 



96 

Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Dorchester. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Dorchester  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 400 176 44.00% 224 56.00% 54 24.11% 68 30.36% 102 45.54% 
Ages 0 to 4 107 40 37.38% 67 62.62% 25 37.31% 15 22.39% 27 40.30% 
Ages 5 to 11 202 90 44.55% 112 55.45% 20 17.86% 39 34.82% 53 47.32% 
Ages 12 to 15 62 29 46.77% 33 53.23% *** 18.18% *** 33.33% 16 48.48% 
Ages 16 to 18 25 16 64.00% *** 36.00% *** 11.11% *** 22.22% *** 66.67% 
Age Invalid *** *** 25.00% *** 75.00% *** 66.67% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
Totals 400 176 44.00% 224 56.00% 54 24.11% 68 30.36% 102 45.54% 
Female 195 77 39.49% 118 60.51% 34 28.81% 37 31.36% 47 39.83% 
Male 202 98 48.51% 104 51.49% 18 17.31% 31 29.81% 55 52.88% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 33.33% *** 66.67% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 400 176 44.00% 224 56.00% 54 24.11% 68 30.36% 102 45.54% 
Hispanic *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Black 199 81 40.70% 118 59.30% 33 27.97% 30 25.42% 55 46.61% 
White 121 62 51.24% 59 48.76% 10 16.95% 22 37.29% 27 45.76% 
All Others *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 
Unable to 
Determine 70 28 40.00% 42 60.00% 11 26.19% 15 35.71% 16 38.10% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Dorchester.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 97 248 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 97 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 100 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 39 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 10 
 Age Unknown . *** 

Gender 
 Totals 97 248 
 Female . 126 
 Male . 122 

Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 97 248 
 Black . 138 
 White . 49 
 Hispanic . *** 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 55 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Dorchester 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
 
There were no new out-of-home placements in Dorchester in this time period. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Dorchester 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals *** *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 42.85% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% 

 Ages 0 to 4                

 Ages 5 to 11                

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals *** *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 42.85% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% 

 Male *** *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals *** *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 42.85% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% 

 Black *** *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Dorchester 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4          

 Ages 5 to 11          

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Dorchester  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age 
Group 

Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Ages 0 
to 4 

                 

 Ages 5 
to 11 

                 

 
Ages 
12 to 
15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 
Ages 
16 to 
18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Frederick 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report13. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 68,853 

0 to 4 15,082 

5 to 11 23,080 

12 to 15 13,813 

16 to 17 7,205 

18 to 20 9,673 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 59,180 68,853 

Black 7,392 8,653 

White 38,991 45,669 

Hispanic 9,070 10,307 

All 
Others 3,727 4,224 

 

                                                           
13Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: o to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 59,180 68,853 

Female 28,825 33,604 

Male 30,355 35,249 

 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

Female Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
180 180 

163 
160 157 154 160 

150 

140 140 

120 
118 116 120 

106 

100 100 

80 80 
71 

60 60 

40 34 40 

20 28 29 
20 

0 0 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

PIT --Entries - Exits 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Frederick. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Frederick  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 1,027 534 52.00% 493 48.00% 187 37.93% 113 22.92% 193 39.15% 
Ages 0 to 4 216 116 53.70% 100 46.30% 37 37.00% 23 23.00% 40 40.00% 
Ages 5 to 11 477 260 54.51% 217 45.49% 68 31.34% 51 23.50% 98 45.16% 
Ages 12 to 15 236 121 51.27% 115 48.73% 54 46.96% 27 23.48% 34 29.57% 
Ages 16 to 18 97 37 38.14% 60 61.86% 28 46.67% 11 18.33% 21 35.00% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
Totals 1,027 534 52.00% 493 48.00% 187 37.93% 113 22.92% 193 39.15% 
Female 511 233 45.60% 278 54.40% 119 42.81% 56 20.14% 103 37.05% 
Male 514 300 58.37% 214 41.63% 68 31.78% 57 26.64% 89 41.59% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 1,027 534 52.00% 493 48.00% 187 37.93% 113 22.92% 193 39.15% 
Hispanic 80 42 52.50% 38 47.50% 21 55.26% 7 18.42% 10 26.32% 
Black 239 110 46.03% 129 53.97% 52 40.31% 28 21.71% 49 37.98% 
White 414 206 49.76% 208 50.24% 68 32.69% 43 20.67% 97 46.63% 
All Others 26 13 50.00% 13 50.00% *** 38.46% *** 15.38% *** 46.15% 
Unable to 
Determine 268 163 60.82% 105 39.18% 41 39.05% 33 31.43% 31 29.52% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Frederick.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 386 811 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 313 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 301 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 136 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 53 
 Age Unknown . *** 

Gender 
 Totals 386 811 
 Female . 393 
 Male . 417 
 Unknown . *** 

Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 386 811 
 Black . 172 
 White . 303 
 Hispanic . 60 
 All Others . 20 
 Unable to Determine . 256 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Frederick 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 22 *** 18.18% 16 72.72% *** 9.09% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 87.50% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 50.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 22 *** 18.18% 16 72.72% *** 9.09% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female 11 *** 27.27% *** 63.63% *** 9.09% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 11 *** 9.09% *** 81.81% *** 9.09% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 22 *** 18.18% 16 72.72% *** 9.09% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 28.57% *** 71.42% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 22.22% *** 66.66% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Frederick 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 34 *** 23.52% 10 29.41% *** 11.76% *** 2.94% 11 32.35% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 22.22% *** 66.66% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 66.66% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 28.57% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 34 *** 23.52% 10 29.41% *** 11.76% *** 2.94% 11 32.35% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female 15 *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 13.33% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 19 *** 15.78% *** 26.31% *** 10.52% *** 5.26% *** 42.10% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 34 *** 23.52% 10 29.41% *** 11.76% *** 2.94% 11 32.35% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 16.66% *** 33.33% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 37.50% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 37.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 17 *** 23.52% *** 35.29% *** 0.00% *** 5.88% *** 35.29% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 66.66% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Frederick 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 13 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18          

Gender 

 Totals 13 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 13 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Frederick  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 23 *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

10 *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 23 *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% 

 Female 15 *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 23 *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% *** 4.34% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 15 *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% *** 6.66% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Frederick 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 29 3,485 14 4.02 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** 546 0 0.00 

 Ages 5 to 11 10 1,296 6 4.63 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** 886 4 4.51 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 757 4 5.28 

Gender 

 Totals 29 3,485 14 4.02 

 Female 15 1,753 7 3.99 

 Male 14 1,732 7 4.04 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 29 3,485 14 4.02 

 Hispanic *** 1,075 7 6.51 

 Black *** 779 2 2.57 

 White 12 1,223 5 4.09 

 Unable to determine *** 408 0 0.00 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Garrett 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report14. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 6,277 

0 to 4 1,452 

5 to 11 1,955 

12 to 15 1,299 

16 to 17 720 

18 to 20 851 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 5,426 6,277 

Black 159 197 

White 5,103 5,895 

Hispanic 111 122 

All 
Others 53 63 

 
                                                           
14Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 1% 3% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Harford 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report15. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 64,958 

0 to 4 14,330 

5 to 11 21,721 

12 to 15 13,396 

16 to 17 6,888 

18 to 20 8,623 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 56,335 64,958 

Black 10,377 12,027 

White 39,768 45,792 

Hispanic 3,864 4,472 

All Others 2,326 2,667 
 
 
                                                           
15Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

17 

Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

20 

 

Totals 56,335 64,958 

Female 27,339 31,274 

Male 28,996 33,684 

 
 
 

Populati on Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Harford. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Harford  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 1,961 616 31.41% 1,345 68.59% 401 29.81% 373 27.73% 571 42.45% 
Ages 0 to 4 522 154 29.50% 368 70.50% 122 33.15% 98 26.63% 148 40.22% 
Ages 5 to 11 846 279 32.98% 567 67.02% 155 27.34% 144 25.40% 268 47.27% 
Ages 12 to 15 409 126 30.81% 283 69.19% 85 30.04% 89 31.45% 109 38.52% 
Ages 16 to 18 182 57 31.32% 125 68.68% 39 31.20% 41 32.80% 45 36.00% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 
Gender 
Totals 1,961 616 31.41% 1,345 68.59% 401 29.81% 373 27.73% 571 42.45% 
Female 976 292 29.92% 684 70.08% 213 31.14% 175 25.58% 296 43.27% 
Male 982 322 32.79% 660 67.21% 187 28.33% 198 30.00% 275 41.67% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 66.67% *** 33.33% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 1,961 616 31.41% 1,345 68.59% 401 29.81% 373 27.73% 571 42.45% 
Hispanic 54 14 25.93% 40 74.07% 13 32.50% 13 32.50% 14 35.00% 
Black 592 176 29.73% 416 70.27% 115 27.64% 121 29.09% 180 43.27% 
White 985 293 29.75% 692 70.25% 213 30.78% 188 27.17% 291 42.05% 
All Others 33 *** 27.27% *** 72.73% 11 45.83% *** 16.67% *** 37.50% 
Unable to 
Determine 297 124 41.75% 173 58.25% 49 28.32% 47 27.17% 77 44.51% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Harford.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 242 503 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 246 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 152 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 75 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 26 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 242 503 
 Female . 230 
 Male . 272 
 Unknown . *** 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 242 503 
 Black . 145 
 White . 221 
 Hispanic . 24 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 104 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Harford 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 90 *** 2.22% 73 81.11% 13 14.44% *** 2.22% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 46 *** 0.00% 36 78.26% 10 21.73% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 23 *** 0.00% 23 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 12 *** 16.66% *** 58.33% *** 16.66% *** 8.33% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 77.77% *** 11.11% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 90 *** 2.22% 73 81.11% 13 14.44% *** 2.22% *** 0.00% 

 Female 41 *** 4.87% 33 80.48% *** 9.75% *** 4.87% *** 0.00% 

 Male 49 *** 0.00% 40 81.63% *** 18.36% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 90 *** 2.22% 73 81.11% 13 14.44% *** 2.22% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 33 *** 0.00% 26 78.78% *** 18.18% *** 3.03% *** 0.00% 

 White 40 *** 5.00% 32 80.00% *** 12.50% *** 2.50% *** 0.00% 

 All others *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 11 *** 0.00% 10 90.90% *** 9.09% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Harford 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 101 34 33.66% 10 9.90% 31 30.69% *** 2.97% 13 12.87% *** 5.94% *** 3.96% 

 Ages 0 to 4 22 *** 22.72% *** 18.18% 10 45.45% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 9.09% *** 4.54% 

 Ages 5 to 11 37 17 45.94% *** 13.51% 11 29.72% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 8.10% *** 2.70% 

 Ages 12 to 15 15 *** 53.33% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 6.66% *** 0.00% *** 6.66% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 12 *** 25.00% *** 8.33% *** 41.66% *** 16.66% *** 8.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 15 *** 6.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 12 80.00% *** 0.00% *** 13.33% 
Gender 
 Totals 101 34 33.66% 10 9.90% 31 30.69% *** 2.97% 13 12.87% *** 5.94% *** 3.96% 

 Female 47 11 23.40% *** 14.89% 14 29.78% *** 6.38% *** 14.89% *** 4.25% *** 6.38% 

 Male 54 23 42.59% *** 5.55% 17 31.48% *** 0.00% *** 11.11% *** 7.40% *** 1.85% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 101 34 33.66% 10 9.90% 31 30.69% *** 2.97% 13 12.87% *** 5.94% *** 3.96% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 31 10 32.25% *** 3.22% 11 35.48% *** 0.00% *** 12.90% *** 12.90% *** 3.22% 

 White 61 22 36.06% *** 8.19% 18 29.50% *** 4.91% *** 13.11% *** 3.27% *** 4.91% 

 All others *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Howard 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report16. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 89,523 

0 to 4 19,181 

5 to 11 30,934 

12 to 15 19,027 

16 to 17 9,601 

18 to 20 10,780 

 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 78,743 89,523 

Black 18,358 20,999 

White 35,136 40,431 

Hispanic 7,849 8,886 

All Others 17,400 19,207 

 
 
                                                           
16Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages O to 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Howard. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Howard  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 704 276 39.20% 428 60.80% 140 32.71% 106 24.77% 182 42.52% 
Ages 0 to 4 143 51 35.66% 92 64.34% 41 44.57% 17 18.48% 34 36.96% 
Ages 5 to 11 294 138 46.94% 156 53.06% 40 25.64% 43 27.56% 73 46.79% 
Ages 12 to 15 160 53 33.13% 107 66.88% 34 31.78% 26 24.30% 47 43.93% 
Ages 16 to 18 83 33 39.76% 50 60.24% 17 34.00% 12 24.00% 21 42.00% 
Age Invalid 24 *** 4.17% *** 95.83% *** 34.78% *** 34.78% *** 30.43% 
Gender 
Totals 704 276 39.20% 428 60.80% 140 32.71% 106 24.77% 182 42.52% 
Female 371 128 34.50% 243 65.50% 84 34.57% 55 22.63% 104 42.80% 
Male 332 148 44.58% 184 55.42% 56 30.43% 51 27.72% 77 41.85% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 704 276 39.20% 428 60.80% 140 32.71% 106 24.77% 182 42.52% 
Hispanic 67 27 40.30% 40 59.70% 14 35.00% 10 25.00% 16 40.00% 
Black 280 100 35.71% 180 64.29% 56 31.11% 48 26.67% 76 42.22% 
White 178 67 37.64% 111 62.36% 39 35.14% 30 27.03% 42 37.84% 
All Others 29 10 34.48% 19 65.52% *** 31.58% *** 26.32% *** 42.11% 
Unable to 
Determine 150 72 48.00% 78 52.00% 25 32.05% 13 16.67% 40 51.28% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Howard.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 165 344 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 133 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 114 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 62 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 32 
 Age Unknown . *** 

Gender 
 Totals 165 344 
 Female . 173 
 Male . 170 
 Unknown . *** 

Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 165 344 
 Black . 157 
 White . 66 
 Hispanic . 23 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 93 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Howard 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 39 *** 2.56% 35 89.74% *** 5.12% *** 2.56% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 18 *** 0.00% 17 94.44% *** 5.55% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 88.88% *** 11.11% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 20.00% *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 39 *** 2.56% 35 89.74% *** 5.12% *** 2.56% *** 0.00% 

 Female 21 *** 0.00% 19 90.47% *** 4.76% *** 4.76% *** 0.00% 

 Male 18 *** 5.55% 16 88.88% *** 5.55% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 39 *** 2.56% 35 89.74% *** 5.12% *** 2.56% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 24 *** 0.00% 22 91.66% *** 8.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 10 *** 10.00% *** 80.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Howard 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 38 20 52.63% *** 15.78% *** 2.63% *** 5.26% *** 23.68% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 10 *** 40.00% *** 40.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 10 *** 80.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 83.33% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 40.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 38 20 52.63% *** 15.78% *** 2.63% *** 5.26% *** 23.68% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female 14 *** 42.85% *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 7.14% *** 21.42% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 24 14 58.33% *** 8.33% *** 4.16% *** 4.16% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 38 20 52.63% *** 15.78% *** 2.63% *** 5.26% *** 23.68% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 23 13 56.52% *** 13.04% *** 4.34% *** 8.69% *** 17.39% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 33.33% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Howard 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 14 *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 14 *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 14 *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% *** 14.28% 

 Black 11 *** 18.18% *** 18.18% *** 18.18% *** 18.18% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
  







139 

Kent 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report17. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 4,344 

0 to 4 789 

5 to 11 1,191 

12 to 15 707 

16 to 17 379 

18 to 20 1,278 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 3,066 4,344 

Black 629 753 

White 2,159 3,214 

Hispanic 235 281 

All 
Others 43 96 

 

                                                           
17Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 ■ Age: S to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Populat ion Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

1% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Montgomery 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report18. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 277,997 

0 to 4 65,806 

5 to 11 95,159 

12 to 15 55,593 

16 to 17 27,797 

18 to 20 33,642 

 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 244,355 277,997 

Black 52,109 59,640 

White 90,950 103,950 

Hispanic 65,623 74,385 

All 
Others 35,673 40,022 

 

                                                           
18Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age:Oto4 ■ Age:Stoll ■ Age : 12to15 ■ Age:16to17 ■ Age:18to20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

17 

Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

20 

 

Totals 244,355 277,997 

Female 119,470 135,573 

Male 124,885 142,424 

 
 

 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Montgomery. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Montgomery  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 3,487 1,525 43.73% 1,962 56.27% 822 41.90% 399 20.34% 741 37.77% 
Ages 0 to 4 744 282 37.90% 462 62.10% 198 42.86% 102 22.08% 162 35.06% 
Ages 5 to 11 1,577 751 47.62% 826 52.38% 314 38.01% 167 20.22% 345 41.77% 
Ages 12 to 15 812 344 42.36% 468 57.64% 212 45.30% 90 19.23% 166 35.47% 
Ages 16 to 18 349 146 41.83% 203 58.17% 96 47.29% 40 19.70% 67 33.00% 
Age Invalid *** *** 40.00% *** 60.00% *** 66.67% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% 
Gender 
Totals 3,487 1,525 43.73% 1,962 56.27% 822 41.90% 399 20.34% 741 37.77% 
Female 1,908 756 39.62% 1,152 60.38% 554 48.09% 211 18.32% 387 33.59% 
Male 1,572 765 48.66% 807 51.34% 268 33.21% 187 23.17% 352 43.62% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 57.14% *** 42.86% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 66.67% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 3,487 1,525 43.73% 1,962 56.27% 822 41.90% 399 20.34% 741 37.77% 
Hispanic 808 326 40.35% 482 59.65% 213 44.19% 98 20.33% 171 35.48% 
Black 1,037 459 44.26% 578 55.74% 221 38.24% 136 23.53% 221 38.24% 
White 449 181 40.31% 268 59.69% 124 46.27% 48 17.91% 96 35.82% 
All Others 138 63 45.65% 75 54.35% 27 36.00% *** 9.33% *** 54.67% 
Unable to 
Determine 1,055 496 47.01% 559 52.99% 237 42.40% 110 19.68% 212 37.92% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Montgomery.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 218 531 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 175 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 209 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 100 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 43 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 218 531 
 Female . 282 
 Male . 249 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 218 531 
 Black . 144 
 White . 69 
 Hispanic . 148 
 All Others . 23 
 Unable to Determine . 147 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Montgomery 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 179 *** 2.23% 154 86.03% 19 10.61% *** 1.11% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 86 *** 0.00% 76 88.37% 10 11.62% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 49 *** 2.04% 46 93.87% *** 4.08% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 30 *** 10.00% 20 66.66% *** 16.66% *** 6.66% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 14 *** 0.00% 12 85.71% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 179 *** 2.23% 154 86.03% 19 10.61% *** 1.11% *** 0.00% 

 Female 113 *** 2.65% 100 88.49% *** 7.96% *** 0.88% *** 0.00% 

 Male 66 *** 1.51% 54 81.81% 10 15.15% *** 1.51% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 179 *** 2.23% 154 86.03% 19 10.61% *** 1.11% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic 24 *** 8.33% 20 83.33% *** 8.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 71 *** 1.40% 62 87.32% *** 11.26% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 27 *** 3.70% 19 70.37% *** 18.51% *** 7.40% *** 0.00% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine 51 *** 0.00% 47 92.15% *** 7.84% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Montgomery 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 194 80 41.23% 30 15.46% 36 18.55% *** 2.06% 29 14.94% *** 0.51% 14 7.21% 

 Ages 0 to 4 59 26 44.06% 18 30.50% 12 20.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 5.08% 

 Ages 5 to 11 54 26 48.14% *** 12.96% 17 31.48% *** 3.70% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 3.70% 

 Ages 12 to 15 27 15 55.55% *** 14.81% *** 18.51% *** 3.70% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 7.40% 

 Ages 16 to 18 23 12 52.17% *** 4.34% *** 8.69% *** 4.34% *** 8.69% *** 4.34% *** 17.39% 

 Over 18 31 *** 3.22% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 27 87.09% *** 0.00% *** 9.67% 
Gender 
 Totals 194 80 41.23% 30 15.46% 36 18.55% *** 2.06% 29 14.94% *** 0.51% 14 7.21% 

 Female 95 41 43.15% 10 10.52% 18 18.94% *** 3.15% 19 20.00% *** 1.05% *** 3.15% 

 Male 99 39 39.39% 20 20.20% 18 18.18% *** 1.01% 10 10.10% *** 0.00% 11 11.11% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 194 80 41.23% 30 15.46% 36 18.55% *** 2.06% 29 14.94% *** 0.51% 14 7.21% 

 Hispanic 36 13 36.11% *** 13.88% *** 5.55% *** 5.55% *** 22.22% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% 

 Black 91 25 27.47% 15 16.48% 29 31.86% *** 1.09% 16 17.58% *** 1.09% *** 4.39% 

 White 35 19 54.28% *** 22.85% *** 5.71% *** 0.00% *** 11.42% *** 0.00% *** 5.71% 

 All other *** *** 50.00% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

26 20 76.92% *** 3.84% *** 11.53% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 7.69% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Montgomery 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals 81 *** 3.70% *** 3.70% *** 3.70% *** 3.70% 

 Ages 0 to 4 28 *** 3.57% *** 3.57% *** 3.57% *** 3.57% 

 Ages 5 to 11 29 *** 6.89% *** 6.89% *** 6.89% *** 6.89% 

 Ages 12 to 15 11 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 13 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 81 *** 3.70% *** 3.70% *** 3.70% *** 3.70% 

 Female 41 *** 2.43% *** 2.43% *** 2.43% *** 2.43% 

 Male 40 *** 5.00% *** 5.00% *** 5.00% *** 5.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 81 *** 3.70% *** 3.70% *** 3.70% *** 3.70% 

 Hispanic 31 *** 6.45% *** 6.45% *** 6.45% *** 6.45% 

 Black 31 *** 3.22% *** 3.22% *** 3.22% *** 3.22% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 All other *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Montgomery  
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals 62 *** 3.22% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

13 *** 0.00% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

21 *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

12 *** 0.00% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

16 *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% *** 12.50% 

Gender 

 Totals 62 *** 3.22% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% 

 Female 29 *** 6.89% *** 10.34% *** 10.34% *** 10.34% *** 10.34% *** 10.34% *** 10.34% *** 10.34% 

 Male 33 *** 0.00% *** 6.06% *** 6.06% *** 6.06% *** 6.06% *** 6.06% *** 6.06% *** 6.06% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 62 *** 3.22% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% *** 8.06% 

 Hispanic 11 *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 9.09% *** 9.09% 

 Black 28 *** 3.57% *** 10.71% *** 10.71% *** 10.71% *** 10.71% *** 10.71% *** 10.71% *** 10.71% 

 White 12 *** 0.00% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% *** 8.33% 

 All others *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Montgomery 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 191 31,955 153 4.79 

 Ages 0 to 4 88 14,061 67 4.76 

 Ages 5 to 11 54 8,430 37 4.39 

 Ages 12 to 15 31 6,538 35 5.35 

 Ages 16 to 18 18 2,926 14 4.78 

Gender 

 Totals 191 31,955 153 4.79 

 Female 119 20,764 91 4.38 

 Male 72 11,191 62 5.54 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 191 31,955 153 4.79 

 Hispanic 25 4,149 29 6.99 

 Black 73 13,462 57 4.23 

 White 33 5,756 33 5.73 

 All other *** 612 1 1.63 

 Unable to determine 53 7,976 33 4.14 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10.
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Prince George’s 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report19. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 241,454 

0 to 4 59,457 

5 to 11 79,441 

12 to 15 42,234 

16 to 17 21,169 

18 to 20 39,153 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 202,301 241,454 

Black 118,776 139,388 

White 15,412 24,014 

Hispanic 60,615 67,914 

All Others 7,498 10,138 
 
 
                                                           
19Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnici ty 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Queen Anne’s 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report20. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 12,374 

0 to 4 2,545 

5 to 11 4,235 

12 to 15 2,660 

16 to 17 1,380 

18 to 20 1,554 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 10,820 12,374 

Black 707 822 

White 9,088 10,390 

Hispanic 803 905 

All 
Others 222 257 

 

                                                           
20Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age : 0 to 4 ■ Age : 5 to 11 ■ Age : 12 to 15 ■ Age : 16 to 17 ■ Age : 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Somerset 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report21. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 6,453 

0 to 4 1,248 

5 to 11 1,714 

12 to 15 948 

16 to 17 475 

18 to 20 2,068 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 4,385 6,453 

Black 1,795 3,394 

White 2,124 2,479 

Hispanic 393 479 

All 
Others 73 101 

 

                                                           
21Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

17 

Population 
of Youth  
Ages 0 to 

20 

 

Totals 4,385 6,453 

Female 2,142 3,195 

Male 2,243 3,258 

 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
bO 60 

53 

50 so 

45 

42 

40 40 

33 33 

30 30 

?O 10 

10 10 

0 0 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

PIT - Entries - Exits 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Somerset. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Somerset  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 244 152 62.30% 92 37.70% 26 28.26% 14 15.22% 52 56.52% 
Ages 0 to 4 69 45 65.22% 24 34.78% *** 20.83% *** 25.00% 13 54.17% 
Ages 5 to 11 94 61 64.89% 33 35.11% *** 24.24% *** 18.18% 19 57.58% 
Ages 12 to 15 51 32 62.75% 19 37.25% *** 31.58% *** 5.26% 12 63.16% 
Ages 16 to 18 29 14 48.28% 15 51.72% *** 46.67% *** 6.67% *** 46.67% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Gender 
Totals 244 152 62.30% 92 37.70% 26 28.26% 14 15.22% 52 56.52% 
Female 103 62 60.19% 41 39.81% 13 31.71% *** 17.07% 21 51.22% 
Male 139 89 64.03% 50 35.97% 13 26.00% *** 14.00% 30 60.00% 
Other/Unknown *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 244 152 62.30% 92 37.70% 26 28.26% 14 15.22% 52 56.52% 
Hispanic 11 *** 81.82% *** 18.18% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% 
Black 119 67 56.30% 52 43.70% 17 32.69% *** 15.38% 27 51.92% 
White 97 65 67.01% 32 32.99% *** 28.13% *** 12.50% 19 59.38% 
Unable to 
Determine 17 *** 64.71% *** 35.29% *** 0.00% *** 16.67% *** 83.33% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Somerset.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 100 235 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 86 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 85 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 44 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 19 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 100 235 
 Female . 104 
 Male . 131 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 100 235 
 Black . 91 
 White . 95 
 Hispanic . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 42 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Somerset 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 10 *** 0.00% 10 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 10 *** 0.00% 10 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 10 *** 0.00% 10 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Somerset 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 14 *** 21.42% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 7.14% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 42.85% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15                

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
 Totals 14 *** 21.42% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 7.14% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female 10 *** 30.00% *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 10.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 14 *** 21.42% *** 28.57% *** 28.57% *** 7.14% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black 10 *** 20.00% *** 20.00% *** 40.00% *** 10.00% *** 10.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to 
determine 

*** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Somerset 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4          

 Ages 5 to 11          

 Ages 12 to 15          

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male          

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black          

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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St. Mary’s 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report22. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 31,848 

0 to 4 7,162 

5 to 11 10,760 

12 to 15 6,212 

16 to 17 3,102 

18 to 20 4,612 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 27,236 31,848 

Black 4,849 5,594 

White 19,531 22,935 

Hispanic 1,929 2,223 

All 
Others 927 1,096 

 
                                                           
22Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Talbot 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report23. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 7,652 

0 to 4 1,714 

5 to 11 2,628 

12 to 15 1,587 

16 to 17 786 

18 to 20 937 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 6,715 7,652 

Black 1,064 1,209 

White 4,457 5,139 

Hispanic 1,048 1,134 

All Others 146 170 
 

                                                           
23Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: 0 to 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age : 12 to 15 ■ Age : 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

2% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Washington 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report24. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 37,901 

0 to 4 8,584 

5 to 11 12,842 

12 to 15 7,601 

16 to 17 3,942 

18 to 20 4,932 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 32,969 37,901 

Black 5,038 6,010 

White 23,957 27,400 

Hispanic 2,990 3,374 

All Others 984 1,117 
 

                                                           
24Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Populat ion Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

3% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 32,969 37,901 

Female 16,133 18,343 

Male 16,836 19,558 

 
 
 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
250 250 

212 

200 
197 194 200 

171 174 
167 

150 146 150 
137 135 136 134 
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110 

100 93 100 
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so so 

36 

0 0 

2010 1011 7011 1013 1014 101; 7016 2017 1018 1019 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Washington. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Washington  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 1,222 458 37.48% 764 62.52% 250 32.72% 124 16.23% 390 51.05% 
Ages 0 to 4 365 140 38.36% 225 61.64% 101 44.89% 29 12.89% 95 42.22% 
Ages 5 to 11 517 212 41.01% 305 58.99% 79 25.90% 57 18.69% 169 55.41% 
Ages 12 to 15 232 74 31.90% 158 68.10% 43 27.22% 24 15.19% 91 57.59% 
Ages 16 to 18 106 32 30.19% 74 69.81% 26 35.14% 13 17.57% 35 47.30% 
Age Invalid *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 
Age Missing *** *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 100.0% *** 0.00% 
Gender 
Totals 1,222 458 37.48% 764 62.52% 250 32.72% 124 16.23% 390 51.05% 
Female 603 207 34.33% 396 65.67% 117 29.55% 74 18.69% 205 51.77% 
Male 619 251 40.55% 368 59.45% 133 36.14% 50 13.59% 185 50.27% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 1,222 458 37.48% 764 62.52% 250 32.72% 124 16.23% 390 51.05% 
Hispanic 42 11 26.19% 31 73.81% *** 29.03% *** 22.58% 15 48.39% 
Black 219 82 37.44% 137 62.56% 41 29.93% 17 12.41% 79 57.66% 
White 571 202 35.38% 369 64.62% 131 35.50% 61 16.53% 177 47.97% 
All Others 16 *** 18.75% *** 81.25% *** 15.38% *** 15.38% *** 69.23% 
Unable to 
Determine 374 160 42.78% 214 57.22% 67 31.31% 37 17.29% 110 51.40% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Washington.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 325 685 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 365 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 206 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 81 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 27 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 325 685 
 Female . 337 
 Male . 348 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 325 685 
 Black . 90 
 White . 220 
 Hispanic . *** 
 All Others . *** 
 Unable to Determine . 362 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Washington 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals 25 *** 16.00% 15 60.00% *** 24.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 12 *** 0.00% *** 58.33% *** 41.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 33.33% *** 66.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 40.00% *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 20.00% *** 60.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals 25 *** 16.00% 15 60.00% *** 24.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female 13 *** 15.38% *** 69.23% *** 15.38% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male 12 *** 16.66% *** 50.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 25 *** 16.00% 15 60.00% *** 24.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 50.00% *** 25.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White 20 *** 5.00% 14 70.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 All others *** *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Wicomico 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report25. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 30,487 

0 to 4 6,255 

5 to 11 8,795 

12 to 15 5,048 

16 to 17 2,618 

18 to 20 7,771 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 22,716 30,487 

Black 8,176 9,868 

White 11,503 16,961 

Hispanic 2,241 2,638 

All Others 796 1,020 
 
 
                                                           
25Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age : Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age : 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages O to 17 by Race/ Ethnici ty 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Worcester 
 
In order to briefly set the context for each jurisdiction census information is provided broken out 
by age, race and gender.  The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files provided free of 
charge by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) were used throughout the report26. 
 
 

Age Groups Population of 
Youth       

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 10,245 

0 to 4 2,176 

5 to 11 3,536 

12 to 15 2,049 

16 to 17 1,142 

18 to 20 1,342 
 

 

Race Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth 

Ages 
0 to 20 

Totals 8,903 10,245 

Black 1,703 1,981 

White 6,342 7,306 

Hispanic 644 715 

All Others 214 243 
 

                                                           
26Documentation of The Bridged-Race Population Estimates Data Files is available online at: 
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm 
 

Population Oto 20 by Age Group 

■ Age: Oto 4 ■ Age: 5 to 11 ■ Age: 12 to 15 ■ Age: 16 to 17 ■ Age: 18 to 20 

Population Ages Oto 17 by Race/Ethnicity 

3% 

■ Black ■ White ■ Hispanic ■ All Others 

http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/bridged_race/data_documentation.htm
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Gender Population 

of Youth  
Ages 0 to 17 

Population 
of Youth  

Ages 0 to 20 

 

Totals 8,903 10,245 

Female 4,381 5,012 

Male 4,522 5,233 

 
 
 

Populat ion Ages Oto 17 by Gender 

■ Female ■ Male 

In Care on January 1st, Entries and Exits During State Fiscal Year 
45 
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Question 1:  The number of child abuse and neglect reports, alternative responses, investigative responses, and findings for completed 
investigations in Worcester. 
 
Examination of Investigative Response/Alternative Response for State Fiscal Year 2019 in Worcester  
   Investigative Response 

 Children Alternative 
Response 

Investigative 
Response Indicated Unsubstantiated Ruled Out 

Age Groups (A) (B) 
n 

(B/A) 
% 

(C) 
n 

(C/A) 
% 

(D) 
n 

(D/C) 
% 

(I) 
n 

(I/C) 
% 

(O) 
n 

(O/C) 
% 

Totals 436 216 49.54% 220 50.46% 92 41.82% 81 36.82% 47 21.36% 
Ages 0 to 4 117 59 50.43% 58 49.57% 25 43.10% 22 37.93% 11 18.97% 
Ages 5 to 11 205 105 51.22% 100 48.78% 39 39.00% 39 39.00% 22 22.00% 
Ages 12 to 15 85 42 49.41% 43 50.59% 20 46.51% 13 30.23% 10 23.26% 
Ages 16 to 18 29 10 34.48% 19 65.52% *** 42.11% *** 36.84% *** 21.05% 
Gender 
Totals 436 216 49.54% 220 50.46% 92 41.82% 81 36.82% 47 21.36% 
Female 220 110 50.00% 110 50.00% 48 43.64% 41 37.27% 21 19.09% 
Male 216 106 49.07% 110 50.93% 44 40.00% 40 36.36% 26 23.64% 
Race/Ethnicity 
Totals 436 216 49.54% 220 50.46% 92 41.82% 81 36.82% 47 21.36% 
Hispanic 16 *** 37.50% *** 62.50% *** 20.00% *** 50.00% *** 30.00% 
Black 85 51 60.00% 34 40.00% 10 29.41% 13 38.24% 11 32.35% 
White 264 133 50.38% 131 49.62% 61 46.56% 48 36.64% 22 16.79% 
All Others *** *** 16.67% *** 83.33% *** 20.00% *** 40.00% *** 40.00% 
Unable to 
Determine 65 25 38.46% 40 61.54% 18 45.00% *** 32.50% *** 22.50% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 2:  The number of children and foster youth receiving In-Home services in Worcester.  
 
This table contains the number of In-Home cases served during the fiscal year, and children included in the cases served. 
 

All In-Home Services - State Fiscal Year 2019 

 
All In-Home Services 
State Fiscal Year 2019 

Age Group Cases Children 
 All Ages 96 211 
 Ages 0 to 4 . 69 
 Ages 5 to 11 . 89 
 Ages 12 to 15 . 38 
 Ages 16 to 17 . 12 
 Age Unknown . *** 
Gender 
 Totals 96 211 
 Female . 95 
 Male . 116 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 96 211 
 Black . 52 
 White . 123 
 Hispanic . *** 
 All Others  *** 
 Unable to Determine . 30 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 3: The number of new out-of-home placements by placement type in Worcester 
 
New out-of-home placements by placement type between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

    Removals by placement type  
 
 
 

Community-Based 
Residential Placement 

Family Home 
Settings Hospitalization 

Non-Community 
Based Residential 

Placement 
Unknown 

Age Group Children N % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) 

 Totals *** *** 12.50% *** 75.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 66.66% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15            

 Ages 16 to 17 *** *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 12.50% *** 75.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 16.66% *** 66.66% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 12.50% *** 75.00% *** 12.50% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 50.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 75.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Unable to determine *** *** 0.00% *** 100.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 4: The number of exits from the child welfare system by exit type in Worcester 
 
Exits by return reason code between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 

  Exits by return type 

 Reunification Adoption 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 

Relative 
 

Custody/ 
Guardianship 
Non-Relative 

 

Emancipation 

Court ordered 
return home 

against 
DSS 

recommendation 

Other 

Age Group Exits n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 
(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) 

 Totals 10 *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 75.00% *** 0.00% *** 25.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18 *** *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 50.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Over 18                
Gender 
 Totals 10 *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% 

 Female *** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 42.85% *** 0.00% *** 28.57% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% *** 0.00% *** 14.28% 
Race/Ethnicity 
 Totals 10 *** 60.00% *** 0.00% *** 20.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% *** 0.00% *** 10.00% 

 Black *** *** 100.0% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 33.33% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% *** 0.00% *** 16.66% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 5: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 12 months after exit in Worcester 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 and the number of reentries within 12 months after exit 

  
Exits to 

reunification 
Reentries within 

3 months 
Reentries within 

6 months 
Reentries within 

9 months 
Reentries within 

12 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 to 15 *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 to 18          

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 6: The number of exits to reunification and reentries within 24 months after exit in Worcester  
 
 
Exits to reunification between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017 
And the number of reentries up to 24 months after exit 
By jurisdiction, age, gender and race 

 
Exits to 

reunification 

Reentries 
within 

3 months 

Reentries 
within 

6 months 

Reentries 
within 

9 months 

Reentries 
within 

12 months 

Reentries 
within 

15 months 

Reentries 
within 

18 months 

Reentries 
within 

21 months 

Reentries 
within 

24 months 

Age Group 
Children n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % 

(A) (B) (B/A) (C) (C/A) (D) (D/A) (E) (E/A) (F) (F/A) (G) (G/A) (H) (H/A) (I) (I/A) 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 0 to 
4 

                 

 Ages 5 to 
11 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 12 
to 15 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Ages 16 
to 18 

*** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Gender 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Female *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Male *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Hispanic *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 Black *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

 White *** *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% *** 0.00% 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Question 7: The stability of out-of-home placements, including the number of placement changes in Worcester 
 
Stability of out-of-home placements for children entering care between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 
Included are the total number of days in out-of-home care, the number of placements moves 
And the number of placement moves per 1,000 days 

 
Number of 

Entries 

Total 
number of 

days in 
care 

Number of 
placement 

moves 

Moves per 
1,000 days 

Age Group Children B C C/B x 1000 

 Totals 11 497 2 4.02 

 Ages 0 to 4 *** 128 0 0.00 

 Ages 5 to 11 *** 261 2 7.66 

 Ages 12 to 15     

 Ages 16 to 18 *** 108 0 0.00 

Gender 

 Totals 11 497 2 4.02 

 Female *** 96 2 20.83 

 Male *** 401 0 0.00 

Race/Ethnicity 

 Totals 11 497 2 4.02 

 Black *** 110 0 0.00 

 White *** 291 0 0.00 

 Unable to determine *** 96 2 20.83 

Note:  *** means that the number in the cell was less than 10. 
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Section 2: Questions requiring data sharing between agencies. 
 
 

Questions that require data sharing between State agencies are the following: 
(8)   The stability of school placements;  
(9)   The number who graduate from high school;  
(10) The number who qualify for a Maryland high school diploma by examination; and 
(11) The number who receive tuition waivers. 
 
Questions 8 and 9 require data from the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE), question 10 requires data from the 
Maryland Department of Labor (MDL), and question 11 requires data from the Maryland Higher Education Commission (MHEC).   
 
For this fifth annual report, information pertaining to the stability of school placements and the number of high school graduates 
(Questions 8 and 9) have been provided by MSDE, and information pertaining to the number of youth who received educational 
waivers (Question 11) was provided by MHEC.   
 
The data required for Question 10 (the number qualifying for a Maryland high school diploma by examination) are available for the 
second time and provided by MDL. 
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Question 8: The stability of school placements 

Information about the stability of school placements has been made available through an agreement between DHS and MSDE.  For 
the fourth year, DHS and MSDE have matched children in foster care with student education records, in order to gain accurate data 
about the education experiences for these children.  The overall match rate is high, with 93% of foster children matching student 
records, based on a good matching process using first name, last name, middle name, date of birth, and gender (with a minimum 
standard of matching at least last name, first name, and date of birth).  In the tables below, there is information about 3152 children 
who experienced foster care during the Academic Year 2019.  Broken out by elementary, middle, and high school levels, the first table 
contains statewide information about the number of schools attended by foster children during the academic year.  The second table 
contains jurisdiction level information about the foster children who experienced only one school setting during the academic year. 
 
 
Number of Schools Attended during Academic Year 2019  
 
 

Number of Schools Attended Elementary School Middle School High  School Total 
1 School 1031 451 924 2406 
  74% 72% 78% 75% 
2 Schools 274 125 210 609 
  20% 20% 18% 19% 
3 or more Schools 81 51 51 183 
  6% 8% 4% 6% 
Total 1386 627 1185 3198 
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Jurisdiction Breakdown for Foster Children Attending One School: AY2019 
 

  
Elementary 

School % Middle School % High School % Grand Total 
Allegany 27 49% 14 25% 14 25% 55 
Anne Arundel 25 38% 13 20% 28 42% 66 
Baltimore City 409 48% 153 18% 299 35% 861 
Baltimore County 81 28% 62 22% 144 50% 287 
Calvert 13 38% *** 26% 12 35% 34 
Caroline *** 22% *** 0% *** 78% *** 
Carroll 19 46% *** 20% 14 34% 41 
Cecil 34 49% 13 19% 22 32% 69 
Charles 11 38% *** 21% 12 41% 29 
Dorchester *** 17% *** 17% *** 67% 12 
Frederick 16 43% *** 14% 16 43% 37 
Garrett 40 61% 13 20% 13 20% 66 
Harford 61 48% 20 16% 45 36% 126 
Howard 13 41% *** 16% 14 44% 32 
Kent *** 38% *** 13% *** 50% *** 
Montgomery 107 48% 44 20% 74 33% 225 
Prince George's 86 33% 50 19% 123 47% 259 
Queen Anne's *** 60% *** 20% *** 20% 5 
Somerset *** 36% *** 18% *** 45% 11 
St. Mary's 21 55% *** 18% 10 26% 38 
Talbot *** 29% *** 29% *** 43% *** 
Washington 31 36% 17 20% 39 45% 87 
Wicomico *** 35% *** 12% *** 53% 17 
Worcester 15 60% *** 8% *** 32% 25 
Total 1031 43% 451 19% 924 38% 2406 

 
 
 







https://mhec.state.md.us/publications/Documents/Research/MHECSuppressionPolicy.pdf
https://mhec.state.md.us/publications/Documents/Research/MHECSuppressionPolicy.pdf


https://mhec.state.md.us/publications/Documents/Research/MHECSuppressionPolicy.pdf
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Age of Recipients by age band 
Age was calculated by subtracting the recipient’s birth year from 2017 to represent their age during the fall 2017 semester. The 
average age of the 397 recipients with known age was 21.5 years.  
 
Age bands allow for no suppressed data.  
 

Jurisdiction 
Count of Foster Care 

Waiver Recipients Percent 
Maryland 493 100% 
17-19 154 31.2% 
20-22 179 36.3% 
23-24 48 9.7% 
25+ 16 3.2% 
Missing data 96 19.5% 
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